Descendants of
Louisa Oatney

Prepared by Thomas N. Oatney




Table of Contents

Descendants Of LoUisa Oatney . ... ... .ottt e 1
FIrSt GENEratiON . ..o 1
SECONA GENEIALION . ...ttt e e e e e e e 2
Third GeNEFatiON . ..o 5
FOUth GENeratioN .. .. o 11
Fifth Generation .. ... .. 22
SIXEN GBNEIAtION . . o 25

NaMIE INOEX . oo 27

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

First Generation

1. Louisa Oatney, daughter of Benedict Otteni and Christina Hauser, was born on 11 Mar 1836 in Lancaster, Fairfield County,
OH, died on 3 Dec 1911 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 75, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH.

Louisa married Mathias Thimmes, son of Nicholas Michael Thommes and Catharine Schneider, on 7 Aug 1853 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH. Mathias was born on 24 Feb 1829 in Schdnberg, Bernkastel-Wittlich, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany, died on 26
Sep 1892 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 63, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County,

Children from this marriage were:

OH.
+2 M i
3 M ii
+4 M ii
+5 M v
+6 F Y
+7 M Vi
+8 M il
9 F \viii
10 F iX.
+ 11 F X.
+ 12 M Xxi.
+ 13 F xii.
14 F xiii.
15 M Xxiv.

John Henry Thimmes was born on 1 Nov 1853 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 3 Oct 1932 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 78, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

Benedict Thimmes was born on 3 Aug 1855, died in 1867 at age 12, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Christian S. 'Chris' Thimmes was born on 6 Jan 1857 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 3 Dec 1931 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 74, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

iv. Charles Nicholas Thimmes was born on 4 Aug 1858 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 1 Aug 1933 in

Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 74, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

. Anna Louise Thimmes was born on 3 Mar 1860 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 Apr 1919 in

Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 59, and was buried in Mount Calvary Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County,
OH.

i. William Edward Thimmes was born on 6 Apr 1862 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 8 May 1931 in

Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 69, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

Frank Thomas D. Thimmes was born on 14 Dec 1863 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 7 Apr 1926 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 62, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

Mary Ellen ""Mamie" Thimmes was born on 18 Oct 1865 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 10 Jan 1947
in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 81, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

Sarah Cecelia Thimmes was born on 12 Feb 1867 in OH, died in 1868 at age 1, and was buried in Saint Mary
Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Margaret Louise ""Maggie' Thimmes was born on 18 Jan 1869 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 Jun
1934 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 65, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH.

George Mathias Thimmes was born on 17 Nov 1871 in OH, died on 25 Feb 1950 at age 78, and was buried in
Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Gertrude Emma Thimmes was born on 12 Dec 1873 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 28 Feb 1955 at
age 81, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Clara Philomena Thimmes was born on 12 Mar 1876 in OH, died on 19 Jan 1960 in Lancaster, Fairfield County,
OH at age 83, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Frederick Joseph Thimmes was born on 27 Jul 1877 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 16 May 1944 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 66, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
1



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Frederick married Corona A. Hoffman, daughter of John Wesley Hoffman and Mary Delcenia Adams, about
1905. Corona was born on 4 Jan 1883 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 5 Sep 1948 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH at age 65, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Second Generation (Children)

2. John Henry Thimmes (Louisa ') was born on 1 Nov 1853 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 3 Oct 1932 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 78, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

John married Mary M. Zink Hamburger, daughter of S. Henry Zink and Susan Razor. Mary was born about 1853 and was buried
in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

John next married Mary C. Bodenheimer, daughter of William Bodenheimer and Rachel Reckhorn, on 27 Feb 1876 in Fairfield
County, OH. Mary was born about 1856 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 27 Jul 1896 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH about age 40,
and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

16 F i. Mary Loretta Thimmes
+ 17 M ii. Leo Ignatius Thimmes was born on 1 Feb 1878 in OH, died on 4 Aug 1960 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at
age 82, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
+ 18 M iii. Silas William Thimmes was born on 16 Aug 1881 in OH, died on 2 Mar 1943 at age 61, and was buried in Saint

Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 19 F iv. Anna Louise Thimmes was born in Aug 1883, died in 1960 at age 77, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 20 F v. Mary Catherine Thimmes was born in Nov 1885, died on 14 Feb 1934 in Los Angeles County, CA at age 48, and
was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

21 M vi. John Stephen Thimmeswas born on 26 Dec 1886 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 16 Mar 1912 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 25, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

John married Elizabeth O'Hara. Elizabeth was born in 1884 in OH and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

22 F  vii. Rachel Frances Thimmes was born in Sep 1889 in OH, died on 21 Jan 1945 at age 55, and was buried in Saint
Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Rachel married John Francis Wolfgang Bininger, son of John D. Bininger and Catherine C. 'Kate', on 25 Jun
1913. John was born on 25 Sep 1873 in OH, died on 6 Mar 1940 at age 66, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

John next married Helena L. Winter, daughter of Conrad Winter and Marie Agatha Larger, in 1900. Helena was born on 6 Nov
1852 in OH, died on 13 Nov 1915 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 63, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

John next married Regina A. ""Jennie" Blaire, daughter of George E. Blaire and Elizabeth Brennan, on 20 Oct 1920 in Mason
City, Cerro Gordo County, IA. Regina was born on 3 Dec 1859 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 23 Sep 1942 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 82, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

4. Christian S. 'Chris' Thimmes (Louisa %) was born on 6 Jan 1857 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 3 Dec 1931 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 74, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Christian married Elizabeth A. Oberle, daughter of Frank Anthony Oberleand Madeline Stick, about 1882. Elizabeth was
born on 14 Mar 1864 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 23 Apr 1942 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 78, and was
buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

23 F i. Myrtle Magdalene '‘Mertie' Thimmes was born in Aug 1884 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died in Oct 1918
in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 34, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

24 M ii. Earl Francis Thimmes was born on 14 Aug 1890 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 8 Oct 1918 in Ross

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
2



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

County, OH at age 28, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

5. Charles Nicholas Thimmes (Louisa ') was born on 4 Aug 1858 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 1 Aug 1933 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 74, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Charles married Susanna Magdalean Butch on 6 Feb 1883 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH. Susanna was born on 31 Aug 1859,
died on 22 Apr 1956 at age 96, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+25 M i. Harry Edward Thimmes was born on 1 Jan 1884 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 11 Jul 1945 at age 61, and was
buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
26 F ii. Rose Cecilia Thimmes was born on 20 Feb 1886, died on 18 Oct 1903 at age 17, and was buried in Forest Rose
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
27 M iii. Leonard Donald Thimmes was born on 25 Aug 1892 and died on 9 Jul 1894 at age 1.

6. Anna Louise Thimmes (Louisa ) was born on 3 Mar 1860 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 Apr 1919 in
Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 59, and was buried in Mount Calvary Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Anna married Joseph Peter Miller on 8 Sep 1879 in Fairfield County, OH. Joseph was born in Jul 1840 in Germany, died on 19 Apr
1917 at age 76, and was buried in Mount Calvary Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 28 F i. Clara Louise Miller was born on an unknown date and died on an unknown date.
29 M ii. John Watterson Miller was born on 26 Aug 1880 in Fayette County, OH, died on 11 Dec 1887 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH at age 7, and was buried in Mount Calvary Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.
30 F iii. Marie Theresa Miller was born on 1 Feb 1885 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Marie married Joseph F. Lawler, son of Theodore C. Lawler and Catharine Daeumling, on 30 May 1922 in
Franklin County, OH. Joseph was born on 28 Oct 1877 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

+ 31 F iv. Loretta Ann Miller was born on 10 Apr 1887 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH.
+ 32 F v. Marguerite Josephine Miller was born on 25 Jun 1889 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

33 M vi. Aloysius Joseph Miller was born in Jul 1891, died on 30 May 1895 at age 3, and was buried in Mount Calvary
Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

34 F  vii. Florence Mary Miller was born on 9 May 1894 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Florence married Frederick F. Eisel, son of Geo S. Eisel and Rosa King, on 9 Sep 1914 in Franklin County, OH.
Frederick was born on 20 Nov 1889 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

+ 35 M viii. Raymond Joseph Miller
7. William Edward Thimmes (Louisa *) was born on 6 Apr 1862 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 8 May 1931 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 69, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

William married Margaret Mary '‘Maggie' O'Donnell, daughter of James F. O'Donnell and Clara J. Jackson, about 1891.
Margaret was born on 1 Apr 1865 in OH, died on 24 Nov 1956 at age 91, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 36 F i. Ruth Mary Thimmes was born on 26 May 1892 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
37 F ii. Mary Grace 'Sr. Borgia' Thimmes was born in 1894 and died in 1986 at age 92. Another name for Mary was Sr.
M. Borgia.
38 M iii. James Neale Thimmes was born on 22 May 1896, died on 27 Jan 1897, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic

Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 39 F iv. Margaret Mary "Margery' Thimmes was born on 29 Jun 1897 in OH and died on 21 Feb 1974 in Santa Barbara
County, CA at age 76.

+40 M v. Paul Edward Thimmes was born on 29 Apr 1899 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 11 Feb 1972 in
AZ at age 72.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
3



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

+ 41 F vi. Dorothea Jackson Thimmes was born on 1 Jul 1900 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 28 Jul 1972 in
Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 72, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County,
OH.

+ 42 F  vii. Louise Thimmes was born on 7 Nov 1902 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 3 Mar 1992 in San Diego
County, CA at age 89.

+ 43 F viii. Rose Borgia Thimmes was born on 12 Jan 1907 in OH, died on 2 Jul 1933 at age 26, and was buried in Saint Mary
Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
8. Frank Thomas D. Thimmes (Louisa ) was born on 14 Dec 1863 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 7 Apr 1926 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 62, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Frank married Clara E. Greer about 1888. Clara was born on 22 Jul 1863 in OH, died on 6 Feb 1937 at age 73, and was buried in
Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 44 F i. Ethel Elizabeth Thimmes was born in Dec 1890 in OH, died in 1947 at age 57, and was buried in Saint Mary
Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
+45 M ii. Carl Mathias Thimmes was born on 7 Aug 1892 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 2 Mar 1965 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 72, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.
46 F iii. Helen Regina Thimmes was born in Sep 1894, died in 1929 at age 35, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic

Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
+ 47 F iv. Margaret Angelica Thimmes was born in Jul 1896 in OH, died in 1957 at age 61, and was buried in Saint Mary
Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
11. Margaret Louise ""Maggie' Thimmes (Louisa ') was born on 18 Jan 1869 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 Jun
1934 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 65, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Margaret married William Edward Brown, son of George H. Brown and Anna R. William was born on 15 Sep 1868 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH, died on 20 Sep 1920 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 52, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 48 M i. Harry Edward Brown was born on 30 Jan 1901 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH and died on 8 Feb 1959 in
Brice, OH at age 58.
49 F ii. Clara Louise Brown was born on 11 May 1905 in IN and died on 31 May 1972 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles

County, CA at age 67.

Clara married Joseph V. Falkenback.

Clara next married John Sandy.
12. George Mathias Thimmes (Louisa ') was born on 17 Nov 1871 in OH, died on 25 Feb 1950 at age 78, and was buried in Saint
Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

George married Rose Ellen Shue, daughter of Wentling Shue and Susan Wolshire, about 1899. Rose was born on 17 Nov 1871 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 18 Aug 1936 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 64, and was buried in Saint Mary
Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
50 M i. John Francis Thimmes was born in 1901, died in 1901, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

51 M ii. Edward Thimmes was born in 1903, died in 1905 at age 2, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

52 F iii. Mary Catherine Thimmes was born on 25 Sep 1905 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 13 Dec 1920 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 15, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

+ 53 M iv. George Charles Thimmes was born on 13 May 1908, died on 11 Oct 1968 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
4



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

+54 M

age 60, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

v. Francis Neil Thimmes was born on 28 Aug 1912, died on 15 Apr 2002 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age

89, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

13. Gertrude Emma Thimmes (Louisa ) was born on 12 Dec 1873 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 28 Feb 1955 at age
81, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Gertrude married Harry Hutchins McLeod, son of Angus Jones McLeod and Ammaline Dye, about 1896. Harry was born on
5 Apr 1872 in Burnsville, Bartholomew County, IN, died on 11 Feb 1922 in Columbus, Bartholomew County, IN at age 49, and was
buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

55

56

+ 57

58
+ 59

+ 60

+ 61

M

F

Vi.

Vil.

Paul Angus McLeod was born on 27 May 1897 in Columbus, Bartholomew County, IN, died in Nov 1968 at age
71, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Claribel McLeod was born on 18 Jun 1900 in Danville, Vermilion County, IL, died on 20 May 1948 in
Indianapolis, Marion County, IN at age 47, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

Kathryn Louise McLeod was born on 2 Mar 1902 in IL, died on 8 Oct 1982 in Levy County, FL at age 80, and was
buried in White Chapel Memorial Park, Amherst, Erie County, NY.

Helen Mary McLeod was born in 1905 and died in 1910 at age 5.

Donald Harry McLeod was born on 18 Sep 1907 in MO, died on 7 Feb 1972 in Maricopa County, AZ at age 64,
and was buried in West Resthaven Park Cemetery, Glendale, Maricopa County, AZ.

Dorothy Ruth ""Jane" McLeod was born on 10 Aug 1909 in New Madrid, New Madrid County, MO, died on 21
Jun 1979 in Columbus, Bartholomew County, IN at age 69, and was buried in Garland Brook Cemetery, Columbus,
Bartholomew County, IN.

Mary Lu McLeod was born on 23 Jun 1914 in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN, died in Jul 1969 at age 55, and
was buried in Saint Annes Catholic Cemetery, Newcastle, Henry County, IN.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

17. Leo Ignatius Thimmes (John Henry 2, Louisa 1) was born on 1 Feb 1878 in OH, died on 4 Aug 1960 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH at age 82, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Leo married Agnes Cecilia ""Aggie’ Bish on an unknown date. Agnes was born on 16 Oct 1877 in NV, died on 23 Mar 1967 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 89, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
62 M

63

64 M

+ 65 M

66

iv.

Eugene Arthur Thimmeswas born on 21 May 1902 in OH, died on 12 Jun 1958 in Columbus, Franklin County,
OH at age 56, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Eugene married Edna Marie Shinkle, daughter of Judson Lee Shinkle and Bertha B. Keller, on 7 Jul 1942 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH. Edna was born on 10 Nov 1905, died on 17 Mar 1995 at age 89, and was buried in
Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Raymond Leo Thimmes was born on 28 Jan 1904 in OH and died on 20 May 1991 in Lancaster, Fairfield County,
OH at age 87.

Raymond married Phyllis T. Miller. Phyllis was born on 30 Oct 1907 and died on 18 Oct 1990 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH at age 82.

Hugh Joseph Thimmes was born in 1909 in OH, died in 1968 at age 59, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Hugh married Sarah M. Burnson an unknown date. Sarah was born on 12 Oct 1902, died in Jun 1994 at age 91,
and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Leo Frances Thimmes was born on 29 Jan 1916, died on 1 Jun 2000 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 84,
and was buried on 6 Jun 2000 in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Mary Loretta Thimmes

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
5



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

18. Silas William Thimmes (John Henry 2, Louisa ') was born on 16 Aug 1881 in OH, died on 2 Mar 1943 at age 61, and was
buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Silas married Mabel Ann McCandlish on 15 Jun 1904 in Upper Sandusky, Wyandot County, OH. Mabel was born on 22 Apr 1878 in
OH, died on 30 Jun 1945 at age 67, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 67 M i. Robert Vincent Thimmes was born on 9 Jul 1905 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 4 Nov 1945 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 40, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

+ 68 F ii. Mary Florence Virginia Thimmes was born on 31 Aug 1907 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 9 Dec

1988 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 81, and was buried on 12 Dec 1988 in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

19. Anna Louise Thimmes (John Henry 2, Louisa ') was born in Aug 1883, died in 1960 at age 77, and was buried in Saint Mary
Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Anna married William Russel Showalter. William was born in 1880, died in 1947 at age 67, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
69 M i. Richard Keller Showalter

Richard married Florence Mackeeney.

+ 70 F ii. Regina Louise Showalter

+ 71 M iii. John William Showalter

+ 72 M iv. Raymond Russell Showalter

+ 73 F v. Lillian Russell Showalter was born on 24 Jun 1905 and died on 27 May 1976 at age 70.

+ 74 F vi. Frances Geraldine Showalter was born on 14 Oct 1907, died on 3 Jul 1981 at age 73, and was buried in Saint Mary

Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

20. Mary Catherine Thimmes (John Henry 2, Louisa ) was born in Nov 1885, died on 14 Feb 1934 in Los Angeles County, CA
at age 48, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Mary married Edward Guy Blaire, son of Henry Francis Blaire and Mary Ellen Mirgen, on 30 Sep 1908. Edward was born on 24
Dec 1879 in OH and died on 7 Jul 1964 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, CA at age 84.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 75 F i. Mary Patricia Blaire was born on 21 Jul 1909 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 24 May 1978 in
Arcadia, Los Angeles County, CA at age 68.

+ 76 M ii. Joseph Edward "*Ned" Blaire was born on 19 Mar 1912 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 7 Feb
2006 in Hemet, Riverside County, CA at age 93.

+ 77 M iii. Thomas Henry Blaire was born on 10 Jun 1914 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 12 Apr 1998 in

Granada Hills, Los Angeles County, CA at age 83.

+ 78 M iv. John Guy Blaire was born on 15 Jul 1915 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 11 May 2007 in Van
Nuys, Los Angeles County, CA at age 91.

79 F v. Mary Rose Blaire was born on 15 Aug 1916 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 28 Nov 2001 in South
Bend, St. Joseph County, IN at age 85, and was buried in Our Lady of Peace Cemetery, South Bend, St. Joseph
County, IN.

+ 80 M vi. James Robert '‘Bob' Blaire was born on 26 Mar 1918 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 7 Jan 2010 in
Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, CA at age 91, and was buried in Los Angeles National Cemetery, Los Angeles,
CA.

+ 81 M vii. Richard Jerome ""Rome" Blaire was born on 8 Aug 1919 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 11 Sep
1999 in San Gabriel, Los Angeles County, CA at age 80.

+ 82 M viii. Walter Lee Blaire was born on 18 Dec 1921 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 15 Jul 2001 in Camp
Verde, Yavapai, AZ at age 79, and was buried in National Memorial Cemetery of Arizona, Phoenix, Maricopa

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
6



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

25.

County, AZ.

+ 83 M ix. Earl Francis ""Frank' Blaire was born on 12 Apr 1923 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 22 Jul 2004 in
San Gabriel, Los Angeles County, CA at age 81, and was buried in Riverside National Cemetery, Riverside,
Riverside County, CA.

84 F X. Mary Blaire was born in 1924 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died in 1924, and was buried in Saint Mary
Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Harry Edward Thimmes (Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa ) was born on 1 Jan 1884 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 11 Jul

1945 at age 61, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

28.

31

Harry married Clara Everda Shaeffer on 12 Oct 1907 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH. Clara was born on 23 Mar 1877 in OH,
died on 14 May 1963 in Fairfield County, OH at age 86, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

85 F i. Martha Belgium Thimmes was born on 25 Aug 1908 in OH and died on 16 Feb 1974 at age 65.
Martha married Robert Howard Blosser. Robert was born on an unknown date and died on 29 Sep 1967.
86 M ii. Ralph Edward Thimmes was born on 10 Feb 1910, died on 10 Aug 1967 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age

57, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Ralph married Ruth Ann Walters Ruth was born on 30 Jan 1919, died in 2008 at age 89, and was buried in Saint
Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 87 M iii. Richard Agustus Thimmeswas born on 14 Sep 1911, died on 14 Mar 2006 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at
age 94, and was buried in Tschopp Cemetery, Baltimore, Fairfield County, OH.

88 F iv. Marian Elizabeth Thimmes was born on 21 Dec 1912, died in 1991 at age 79, and was buried in Forest Rose
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Marian married Samual Francis Hinkle, son of William Hinkle and Sarah Elizabeth Giffen. Samual was born on
14 Oct 1889 and died on 7 Apr 1975 at age 85.

+ 8 M v. James Frederick Thimmes was born on 9 Mar 1914, died on 7 Apr 2005 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age
91, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 90 M vi. Leonard Martin Thimmes was born on 9 Mar 1914 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 1 Jun 1987 in
Vancouver, Clark County, WA at age 73, and was buried in Evergreen Memorial Gardens, Vancouver, WA.

+ 91 M vii. Neil Francis Thimmes was born on 23 Dec 1915, died on 19 Jan 2000 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 84,
and was buried on 22 Jan 2000 in Maple Grove Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Clara Louise Miller (Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa ') was born on an unknown date and died on an unknown date.

Clara married John Wilson. John was born on an unknown date and died on an unknown date.

The child from this marriage was:
92 F i. Alise Wilson

Alise married Arthus Boling.

Loretta Ann Miller (Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa ') was born on 10 Apr 1887 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Loretta married John Corley.

Children from this marriage were:

+93 M i. John Daniel Corley
94 F ii. Lucy Marguerite Corley was born on an unknown date and died on an unknown date.
+ 95 F iii. Pauline Loretta Corley

Loretta next married Martin Sacks, son of John B. Sacks and Elizabeth Hellenthal, on 15 Aug 1916 in Franklin County, OH.
Martin was born on 21 Jan 1892 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 96 M i. Martin Leo Sacks

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
7



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

32. Marguerite Josephine Miller (Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa 1) was born on 25 Jun 1889 in Columbus, Franklin County,
OH.

Marguerite married John Kruse.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 97 M i. Vernon Raymond Kruse

+ 98 F ii. Mary Mildred Kruse

+ 99 M iii. John Richard Kruse

+ 100 F iv. lrene Josephine Kruse
101 M v. Eugene Kruse

+ 102 F vi. Carolyn Kruse

35. Raymond Joseph Miller (Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa 1)

Raymond married Pauline Coontz.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 103 F i. Ruth Maxine Miller
+ 104 F ii. Rachel Ann Miller
+ 105 F iii. Paula May Miller

36. Ruth Mary Thimmes (William Edward 2, Louisa ') was born on 26 May 1892 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
Ruth married Harold Haskins.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 106 F i. Nancy Lee Haskins

39. Margaret Mary '"Margery' Thimmes (William Edward 2, Louisa ) was born on 29 Jun 1897 in OH and died on 21 Feb
1974 in Santa Barbara County, CA at age 76.

Margaret married Frederick Bushnell Hamilton, son of William N. Hamilton and Mary C. Haney, about 1917. Frederick was
born on 5 Nov 1895 in Yellow Springs, Greene County, OH and died on 17 Apr 1968 in Los Angeles County, CA at age 72.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 107 M i. William Frederick Hamilton was born on 2 Aug 1918 in OH and died in Dec 1981 at age 63.
+ 108 F ii. Margaret Ann 'Peggy' Hamilton
+ 109 M iii. Stephen O'Donnell Hamiltonwas born on 26 Feb 1926 in OH, died on 18 May 1997 in Santa Barbara County, CA

at age 71, and was buried in Calvary Cemetery, Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara County, CA.

40. Paul Edward Thimmes (William Edward 2, Louisa %) was born on 29 Apr 1899 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died
on 11 Feb 1972 in AZ at age 72.

Paul married Mary Katherine Shinn, daughter of John Shinnand Carrie A. LaMott, on 25 Jul 1918 in Hamilton County, OH.
Mary was born on 25 Jul 1900 in OH, died on 24 Jun 1987 in Yavapai County, AZ at age 86, and was buried in Genung Cemetery,
Peeples Valley, Yavapai County, AZ.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 110 M i. William Edward Thimmes was born on 27 Jul 1919 in OH, died on 5 May 1991 in Memphis, Shelby County, TN
at age 71, and was buried in Woodlawn Memorial Park, Grenada, Grenada County, MS.
+ 111 F ii. Mary Ann Thimmes was born in 1921 in OH, died on 25 Aug 1995 in AZ at age 74, and was buried in Genung

Cemetery, Peeples Valley, Yavapai County, AZ.
Paul next married Mary Elizabeth Bryan.

41. Dorothea Jackson Thimmes (William Edward 2, Louisa %) was born on 1 Jul 1900 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died
on 28 Jul 1972 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 72, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
8



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Dorothea married Harold Franklin Beck. Harold was born on 23 Mar 1896, died on 22 Nov 1973 at age 77, and was buried in Forest
Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 112 M i. Harold Franklin Beck Jr.
+ 113 M ii. Robert Jackson Beck
+ 114 F iii. Barbara Ruth Beck

42. Louise Thimmes (William Edward 2, Louisa *) was born on 7 Nov 1902 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 3
Mar 1992 in San Diego County, CA at age 89.

Louise married Walter Fay Chilcott. Walter was born on 3 Aug 1903 in OH, died on 31 Oct 1959 in Los Angeles County, CA at age
56, and was buried in Los Angeles National Cemetery, Los Angeles, CA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 115 F i. Sarah Louise 'Jeanne’ Chilcott
+ 116 F ii. Madge Louise Chilcott
Louise next married Aloysius J. Martin.
Louise next married Burton.
43. Rose Borgia Thimmes (William Edward 2, Louisa 1) was born on 12 Jan 1907 in OH, died on 2 Jul 1933 at age 26, and was
buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
Rose married Harold J. Palm. Harold was born in 1905 and died in 1979 at age 74.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 117 F i. Borgia Suzanne Palm
+ 118 M ii. Howard Hugh Palm
119 M iii. Harold James 'Jay' Palm

Harold married Jaquiline Ambrose.

44. Ethel Elizabeth Thimmes (Frank Thomas D. 2, Louisa ') was born in Dec 1890 in OH, died in 1947 at age 57, and was
buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Ethel married Lawrence D. Shafer. The marriage ended in divorce. Lawrence was born on an unknown date and died on an unknown
date.

The child from this marriage was:

120 F i. Elilzabeth Powell Shafer was born on an unknown date, died on 9 Sep 1917, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

45, Carl Mathias Thimmes (Frank Thomas D. 2, Louisa 1) was born on 7 Aug 1892 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH,
died on 2 Mar 1965 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 72, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

Carl married Florence Kistler on 23 May 1914 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH. The marriage ended in divorce. Florence was
born on 29 Oct 1895 in Carbon Hill, Hocking County, OH, died on 23 Jan 1981 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 85, and was
buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

121 F i. Mary Ellen Thimmes was born in 1915 in OH and died on 11 Jun 1959 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age
44,
122 F ii. Clara Lucile Thimmes was born on 6 Jul 1917 in OH.

47. Margaret Angelica Thimmes (Frank Thomas D. 2, Louisa 1) was born in Jul 1896 in OH, died in 1957 at age 61, and was
buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
9



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Margaret married Albert Edward Baltz. Albert was born on 25 Apr 1884 in OH, died on 25 May 1953 at age 69, and was buried in
Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

123 F i. Mary Elizabeth "Pat' Baltz was born on 17 Mar 1920 in OH, died on 22 Mar 2008 at age 88, and was buried in
Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
+ 124 M ii. John Francis "Jack' Baltz was born in 1924 in OH, died on 27 Jun 2007 in Ft. Myers, Lee County, FL at age 83,
and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
125 F iii. Dorothy Louise Baltz

126 F iv. Joan Marie 'Sr. M. Conrad O.D." Baltz
127 M v. Albert Edward Baltz Jr.

48. Harry Edward Brown (Margaret Louise "Maggie" Thimmes 2, Louisa ') was born on 30 Jan 1901 in Columbus, Franklin
County, OH and died on 8 Feb 1959 in Brice, OH at age 58.

Harry married Evelyn Louise Gallagher.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 128 F i. Gwendolyn Frances 'Gwen' Brown
129 M ii. Harry Edward Brown Jr. was born in Oct 1934 and died in 1936 at age 2.
130 F iii. Sherry Louise Brown

Sherry married ? Uebel.
+ 131 F iv. Harriett E. Brown
132 M v. Wayne Harrison Brown
Harry next married Helen Eloise Wilcox.
53. George Charles Thimmes (George Mathias 2, Louisa ') was born on 13 May 1908, died on 11 Oct 1968 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 60, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

George married Mary Frances Roscoe, daughter of John William Roscoe and Grace Bell Wyskiver, on 19 Jun 1934 in Fayette
County, OH. Mary was born on 6 Dec 1912, died on 29 Sep 1999 in Groveport, Franklin County, OH at age 86, and was buried in
Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 133 F i. Rosemary Thimmes
+ 134 M ii. James Frederick Thimmes
+ 135 F iii. Suzanne Thimmes

54. Francis Neil Thimmes (George Mathias 2, Louisa ') was born on 28 Aug 1912, died on 15 Apr 2002 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH at age 89, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Francis married Ruth E. Beaty, daughter of Harry A. Beaty and Mabel Jackson. Ruth was born in 1914, died on 14 Jun 1959 in
Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 45, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 136 F i. LuAnne Thimmes was born on 30 Jul 1936 in Fairfield County, OH and died on 1 Oct 2007 at age 71.

57. Kathryn Louise McLeod (Gertrude Emma Thimmes 2, Louisa ') was born on 2 Mar 1902 in IL, died on 8 Oct 1982 in Levy
County, FL at age 80, and was buried in White Chapel Memorial Park, Amherst, Erie County, NY.

Kathryn married Robert Elmer Eckis, son of EImer Robert Eckis and Bertha Ursula "'Birdie’ Diebold, on 14 Jun 1923 in
Tippecanoe County, IN. Robert was born on 15 Jan 1903 in OH, died on 1 Nov 1977 in FL at age 74, and was buried in White Chapel
Memorial Park, Amherst, Erie County, NY.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
10



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Children from this marriage were:
+ 137 M i. Robert Elmer Eckis Jr.

138 M ii. John William Eckis was born on 23 Sep 1926 in Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, IN and died on an unknown date.

59. Donald Harry McLeod (Gertrude Emma Thimmes 2, Louisa ') was born on 18 Sep 1907 in MO, died on 7 Feb 1972 in
Maricopa County, AZ at age 64, and was buried in West Resthaven Park Cemetery, Glendale, Maricopa County, AZ.

Donald married Mae Elizabeth Rasdell. Mae was born on 23 Aug 1905 in Barren County, KY, died on 5 Aug 1997 in Maricopa
County, AZ at age 91, and was buried in West Resthaven Park Cemetery, Glendale, Maricopa County, AZ.

The child from this marriage was:
139 M i. Robert Michael McLeod

60. Dorothy Ruth "Jane" McLeod (Gertrude Emma Thimmes 2, Louisa ') was born on 10 Aug 1909 in New Madrid, New
Madrid County, MO, died on 21 Jun 1979 in Columbus, Bartholomew County, IN at age 69, and was buried in Garland Brook Cemetery,
Columbus, Bartholomew County, IN.

Dorothy married Robert Joseph Kindler, son of Edward John Kindler and Magdalena Margaret Nix, on 13 Jan 1937 in Henry
County, IN. Robert was born on 17 Feb 1909 in Huntington, Huntington County, IN, died on 8 Dec 1974 in South Bend, St. Joseph
County, IN at age 65, and was buried in Mount Calvary Cemetery, Huntington, Huntington County, IN.

The child from this marriage was:
140 M i. James McLeod Kindler

61. Mary Lu McLeod (Gertrude Emma Thimmes 2, Louisa ') was born on 23 Jun 1914 in Indianapolis, Marion County, IN, died
in Jul 1969 at age 55, and was buried in Saint Annes Catholic Cemetery, Newcastle, Henry County, IN.

Mary married Donald Root Scotten Sr., son of Ernest Guy Scotten Sr.and Ina Root, on 10 Oct 1935 in Henry County, IN.
Donald was born on 11 May 1913 in Burnsville, IN, died on 2 Jun 1961 at age 48, and was buried in Saint Annes Catholic Cemetery,
Newecastle, Henry County, IN.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 141 F i. Kathryn Vashti ""Katy"'" Scotten

+ 142 F ii. Sybil Anne Scotten was born on 6 May 1936 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA, died on 29 Jul 2019 in
Muncie, Delaware County, IN at age 83, and was buried in Beech Grove Cemetery, Muncie, Delaware County, IN.

+ 143 F iii. Mary Clara Scotten

144 M iv. Donald Root Scotten Jr. was born on 4 Nov 1944 and died in Apr 2004 in Ocala, Marion County, FL at age 59.
Donald married Dorothy Rector on 24 Dec 1986 in Monroe County, FL.
Donald next married Eryn Elisabeth Justice.

+ 145 M v. Paul McLeod Scotten Sr. was born on 27 Dec 1947 in Fulton County, IN, died on 17 Apr 2014 at age 66, and was
buried in Union Cemetery, Kirkwood, Lancaster County, PA.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)
65. Leo Frances Thimmes (Leo Ignatius 3, John Henry 2, Louisa ') was born on 29 Jan 1916, died on 1 Jun 2000 in Lancaster,

Fairfield County, OH at age 84, and was buried on 6 Jun 2000 in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Leo married Margaret E. Rohrer, daughter of Wilfred Rohrer and Claudia Sieber. Margaret was born on 17 Aug 1912, died on 15
Sep 2001 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 89, and was buried on 19 Sep 2001 in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
146 F i. Pamela Leo Thimmes
+ 147 M ii. Leol. Thimmes

67. Robert Vincent Thimmes (Silas William 3, John Henry 2, Louisa ') was born on 9 Jul 1905 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH, died on 4 Nov 1945 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 40, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery,

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
11



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Robert married Willmetta O'Dell ""Wilma'" Wiseman, daughter of Chester Arthur Wisemanand Carmel Nancy Stewart, on 14
May 1935 in Franklin County, OH. Willmetta was born on 22 Oct 1915 in Athens County, OH, died on 10 May 1983 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH at age 67, and was buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery, Hillard, Franklin County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 148 M i. Silas William "'Si"* Thimmes was born on 4 Apr 1936 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 4 Jul 2019 at age
83, and was buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery, Hillard, Franklin County, OH.

+ 149 F ii. Sara Theresa "Sally" Thimmes was born on 15 Jun 1937 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 8 Jun
2013 in Denver, Denver County, CO at age 75.
+ 150 F iii. Julia Ann Thimmes was born on 20 Dec 1941 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 1 May 1968 in Grant

County, KY at age 26, and was buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery, Hillard, Franklin County, OH.

68. Mary Florence Virginia Thimmes (Silas William 2, John Henry 2, Louisa %) was born on 31 Aug 1907 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH, died on 9 Dec 1988 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 81, and was buried on 12 Dec 1988 in Saint Mary
Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Mary married Ralph Carl Fox on 20 Jun 1942 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH. Ralph was born on 15 Oct 1904, died on 29 Nov
1982 at age 78, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 151 M i. James Edward Fox
70. Regina Louise Showalter (Anna Louise Thimmes 3, John Henry 2, Louisa %)
Regina married Frank Knowland.

Regina next married Charles W. Campbell.

Children from this marriage were:
152 F i. Dianna Louise Campbell

153 F ii. Pamella Campbell

71. John William Showalter (Anna Louise Thimmes 3, John Henry 2, Louisa )
John married Lola Weaver.

Children from this marriage were:
154 M i. Michael Showalter

155 F ii. Mary Ann Showalter

72. Raymond Russell Showalter (Anna Louise Thimmes 2, John Henry 2, Louisa )

Raymond married Harrietta Amos.

The child from this marriage was:
156 F i. Joyce Ann Showalter

73. Lillian Russell Showalter (Anna Louise Thimmes 3, John Henry 2, Louisa ) was born on 24 Jun 1905 and died on 27 May
1976 at age 70.

Lillian married Gilbert S. Graf. Gilbert was born on 18 Jul 1913.

Children from this marriage were:

157 M i. Gilbert Thomas Graf
158 M ii. Charles William Graf
159 F iii. Mary Josephine Graf

160 M iv. Edgar Joseph Graf was born on 20 Jan 1944 and died on 19 Apr 1944,

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
12



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

74. Frances Geraldine Showalter (Anna Louise Thimmes 2, John Henry 2, Louisa ) was born on 14 Oct 1907, died on 3 Jul
1981 at age 73, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Frances married Dwight J. Reincheld. Dwight was born on 27 Nov 1906 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 2 May 1936 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 29, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
161 F i. Patricia Eileen Reincheld was born on 23 Dec 1926, died on 16 Jun 1982 at age 55, and was buried in Saint Mary
Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Patricia married George F. Engle.

+ 162 M ii. John Joseph Reincheld was born on 1 Apr 1931, died on 28 Jan 1978 at age 46, and was buried in Saint Mary
Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Frances next married Edwin Louis Bell.
The child from this marriage was:

163 M i. Richard Louis Bell was born on 18 Sep 1947, died on 26 Apr 1948, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

75. Mary Patricia Blaire (Mary Catherine Thimmes 3, John Henry 2, Louisa ') was born on 21 Jul 1909 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH and died on 24 May 1978 in Arcadia, Los Angeles County, CA at age 68.

Mary married Peter John Pusich, son of Anton Peter Pusich and Katherine Knezevic, on 7 Jan 1936 in Los Angeles, Los
Angeles County, CA. Peter was born on 26 Mar 1901 in Los Angeles County, CA and died on 17 Jan 1960 in Los Angeles County, CA
at age 58.

Children from this marriage were:

164 F i. Mary Catherine Pusich
165 F ii. Mary Patricia Pusich
166 F iii. Frances Antonia Pusich

76. Joseph Edward "*Ned" Blaire (Mary Catherine Thimmes 3, John Henry 2, Louisa *) was born on 19 Mar 1912 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 7 Feb 2006 in Hemet, Riverside County, CA at age 93.

Joseph married Edna Faye Hilyard. Edna was born on 17 Nov 1908 in OH and died on 26 Mar 1992 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles
County, CA at age 83.

Children from this marriage were:

167 F i. Suzanne Faye Blaire
Suzanne married Randolph.

168 M ii. Thomas Ray Blaire

169 M iii. Clive Edward Blaire

170 M iv. Donald Robert Blaire was born in 1935, died in 1935, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH.

Joseph next married Helene Gross Schafer about 1949. Helene was born on 17 Jan 1908 in Austria and died on 3 Jan 1998 in Hemet,
Riverside County, CA at age 89.

77. Thomas Henry Blaire (Mary Catherine Thimmes 2, John Henry 2, Louisa ') was born on 10 Jun 1914 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH and died on 12 Apr 1998 in Granada Hills, Los Angeles County, CA at age 83.

Thomas married Thomasina Louise Roe.

Children from this marriage were:

171 M i. Thomas Jay Blaire was born on 1 May 1947 in OH and died on 4 Mar 1993 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles County,
CA at age 45.
Thomas married Nancy C. Young.

172 F ii. Mary Christina Blaire was born on 12 May 1950 in OH and died on 13 Aug 2008 in CA at age 58.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
13



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

+ 173 M iii. Edward Allen Blaire
174 F iv. Debora Ann Blaire
78. John Guy Blaire (Mary Catherine Thimmes 3, John Henry 2, Louisa %) was born on 15 Jul 1915 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH and died on 11 May 2007 in Van Nuys, Los Angeles County, CA at age 91.
John married Helen Kauzor.

Children from this marriage were:
175 M i. David Blaire

176 F ii. Virgina Blaire
80. James Robert 'Bob" Blaire (Mary Catherine Thimmes 3, John Henry 2, Louisa ') was born on 26 Mar 1918 in Lancaster,

Fairfield County, OH, died on 7 Jan 2010 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, CA at age 91, and was buried in Los Angeles National
Cemetery, Los Angeles, CA.

James married Dorothy Anna Herring. Dorothy was born on 2 Jul 1917, died on 27 Jun 2002 at age 84, and was buried in Los
Angeles National Cemetery, Los Angeles, CA.

Children from this marriage were:

177 F i. Catherine Anne Blaire
178 F ii. Patricia Jane Blaire
179 F iii. Jeanne Marie Blaire

81. Richard Jerome ""Rome" Blaire (Mary Catherine Thimmes 3, John Henry 2, Louisa ') was born on 8 Aug 1919 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 11 Sep 1999 in San Gabriel, Los Angeles County, CA at age 80.

Richard married Kathryn Agnes Fagan, daughter of Thomas Christopher Fagan and Katherine G. "'Kitty" Taylor, on 18 Jun
1955 in Los Angeles County, CA. Kathryn was born about 1920.
Children from this marriage were:
180 M i. William Blaire
181 M ii. Martin Blaire
82. Walter Lee Blaire (Mary Catherine Thimmes 2, John Henry 2, Louisa 1) was born on 18 Dec 1921 in Lancaster,

Fairfield County, OH, died on 15 Jul 2001 in Camp Verde, Yavapai, AZ at age 79, and was buried in National Memorial Cemetery of
Arizona, Phoenix, Maricopa County, AZ.

Walter married Mary Ruth Murdock.

Children from this marriage were:

182 M i. Michael Glenn Blaire
183 F ii. Theresa Christine Blaire
184 F iii. Nancy Kathleen Blaire

185 M iv. Francis Edward Blaire

83. Earl Francis ""Frank' Blaire (Mary Catherine Thimmes 3, John Henry 2, Louisa *) was born on 12 Apr 1923 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 22 Jul 2004 in San Gabriel, Los Angeles County, CA at age 81, and was buried in Riverside
National Cemetery, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Earl married Georgine Rita Haldron. Georgine was born on 28 Oct 1913, died on 17 Jan 2009 in San Gabriel, Los Angeles County,
CA at age 95, and was buried in Riverside National Cemetery, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Children from this marriage were:
186 F i. Linda Francine Blaire

187 M ii. Guy Stewart Blaire

87. Richard Agustus Thimmes (Harry Edward 3, Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa *) was born on 14 Sep 1911, died on 14 Mar

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
14



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

2006 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 94, and was buried in Tschopp Cemetery, Baltimore, Fairfield County, OH.

Richard married Pauline Elizabeth Stuter, daughter of John D. Stuter and Florence L. Mack, on 13 Aug 1944 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH. Pauline was born on 25 Oct 1913 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 8 Sep 2005 in Lancaster, Fairfield County,
OH at age 91, and was buried in Tschopp Cemetery, Baltimore, Fairfield County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:
188 F i. PaulaS. Thimmes

89. James Frederick Thimmes (Harry Edward 3, Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa ') was born on 9 Mar 1914, died on 7 Apr 2005
in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 91, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

James married Mary Marcella Joos, daughter of Clement Joos and Laura Snider, about 1942. Mary was born on 29 Jun 1919,

died on 8 Dec 2012 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 93, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
189 M i. James Joos Thimmes
190 M ii. Timothy Allan Thimmes
Timothy married Sandra L. Tobin.

+ 191 M iii. Christopher Mark "Chris" Thimmeswas born on 15 Nov 1952 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 3 Nov

2008 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 55, and was buried on 7 Nov 2008 in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

90. Leonard Martin Thimmes (Harry Edward 2, Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa ') was born on 9 Mar 1914 in Lancaster,

Fairfield County, OH, died on 1 Jun 1987 in Vancouver, Clark County, WA at age 73, and was buried in Evergreen Memorial Gardens,
Vancouver, WA.

Leonard married Geraldine Jeanne Wright, daughter of Willie W. Wright and Mattie E., on 6 Nov 1942 in Boise, Ada County,

ID. Geraldine was born on 23 Dec 1919 in OR, died on 21 Oct 1989 at age 69, and was buried in Lower Cove Cemetery, Medical
Springs, Union County, OR.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 192 M i. Martin Gene "Marty" Thimmes was born on 21 Nov 1944 in Lagrande, OR, died on 27 Dec 2001 in Logan,
Cache County, UT at age 57, and was buried in Logan City Cemetery, Logan, UT.
+ 193 M ii. Terry Lee Thimmes

Leonard next married Mary Ann Schmatzen.

91. Neil Francis Thimmes (Harry Edward 2, Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa ') was born on 23 Dec 1915, died on 19 Jan 2000 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 84, and was buried on 22 Jan 2000 in Maple Grove Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Neil married Lois Williams Poland. Lois was born on 30 Sep 1923, died on 31 Dec 2001 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age
78, and was buried in Maple Grove Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

194 M i. William Neil "Bill"" Thimmes
+ 195 F ii. Tina Nadine Thimmes
196 F iii. Pamela ""Pam' Thimmes

Pamela married Norman Yearly.
197 M iv. Rodney R. "Rod" Thimmes

198 M v. Jon F. Thimmes was born in 1948 and died on 1 Aug 2010 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 62.

93. John Daniel Corley (Loretta Ann Miller 3, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa %)
John married Florence Dietlin.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
15



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Children from this marriage were:

199 M i. John Leo Corley
200 F ii. Marilyn Louise Corley
201 M iii. Daniel Martin Corley

202 F iv. Elizabeth Ann Corley
203 F v. Rita Jean Corley
204 M vi. William Corley

95. Pauline Loretta Corley (Loretta Ann Miller 3, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa )
Pauline married Lawrence Straub.

Children from this marriage were:

205 F i. Pauline Loretta Straub
206 F ii. Laura Elizabeth Straub
207 F iii. Virgina Louise Straub
208 F iv. Lucy Marguerite Straub
209 F v. Rita Maryanne Straub
210 M vi. Daniel Lawrence Straub
211 F  vii. Marguerite Lenore Straub

96. Martin Leo Sacks (Loretta Ann Miller 3, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa 1)

Martin married Doris Drucilla Gramm.

Children from this marriage were:

212 F i. Martha Jean Sacks
213 M ii. Michael Leo Sacks
214 M iii. Timothy Jay Sacks

97. Vernon Raymond Kruse (Marguerite Josephine Miller 2, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa ')

Vernon married Dorothy Dilley.

Children from this marriage were:

215 M i. Donald Raymond Kruse
216 F ii. Nancy Ann Kruse
217 M iii. Daniel James Kruse

218 F iv. Mary Susan Kruse

98. Mary Mildred Kruse (Marguerite Josephine Miller *, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa %)
Mary married James Schafhausen.

Children from this marriage were:

219 M i. James Schafhausen

220 M ii. John Anthony Schafhausen
221 F iii. Judith Ann Schafhausen
222 F iv. Janet Schafhausen

99. John Richard Kruse (Marguerite Josephine Miller 2, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa %)

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
16



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

John married Helen Mayer.

Children from this marriage were:

223 F i. Marie Louise Kruse
224 F ii. Barbard Jean Kruse
225 M iii. John Thomas Kruse

100. Irene Josephine Kruse (Marguerite Josephine Miller 3, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa )
Irene married Orrin Gerkin.

Children from this marriage were:

226 M i. Robert Gerkin
227 F ii. Kathleen Gerkin
228 F iii. Carolyn Gerkin

229 F iv. Theresa Gerkin
230 M v. Gerald Gerkin

102. Carolyn Kruse (Marguerite Josephine Miller 3, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa 1)

Carolyn married Anthony Panico.

The child from this marriage was:
231 M i. Stephen Anthony Panico

103. Ruth Maxine Miller (Raymond Joseph Miller 2, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa %)
Ruth married Charles Barrong.

Children from this marriage were:
232 F i. Sharon Ann Barrong

233 F ii. Catherine Barrong

104. Rachel Ann Miller (Raymond Joseph Miller 3, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa %)

Rachel married Ralph Harlov.

Children from this marriage were:

234 M i. William Edward Harlov
235 M ii. Donald Raymond Harlov
236 M iii. James Richard Harlov

237 F iv. Ann Louise Harlov

105. Paula May Miller (Raymond Joseph Miller 2, Anna Louise Thimmes 2, Louisa %)

Paula married Joseph Arras.

The child from this marriage was:
238 M i. Joseph Michael Arras

106. Nancy Lee Haskins (Ruth Mary Thimmes 3, William Edward 2, Louisa )
Nancy married Dion Boris Charles Sutton.

Children from this marriage were:
239 M i. Andrew Patrick Sutton

240 F ii. Susan Eleanor Sutton

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
17



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

107. William Frederick Hamilton (Margaret Mary 'Margery' Thimmes 3, William Edward 2, Louisa ') was born on 2 Aug
1918 in OH and died in Dec 1981 at age 63.

William married Mildred Alexandler.

The child from this marriage was:
241 F i. Evalyn Marie Hamilton
108. Margaret Ann 'Peggy’ Hamilton (Margaret Mary ‘Margery' Thimmes 2, William Edward 2, Louisa %)
Margaret married Earl A. McAllister.

The child from this marriage was:
242 F i. Linda Jeanne McAllister

Margaret next married Lawrence Cortez.

Children from this marriage were:

243 F i. Virgina Ann Cortez
244 F ii. Mary Margaret Cortez
245 M iii. David Lawrence Cortez
246 M iv. Mark Robert Cortez
247 F v. Rita Marie Cortez

109. Stephen O'Donnell Hamilton (Margaret Mary ‘Margery' Thimmes 3, William Edward 2, Louisa *) was born on
26 Feb 1926 in OH, died on 18 May 1997 in Santa Barbara County, CA at age 71, and was buried in Calvary Cemetery, Santa Barbara,
Santa Barbara County, CA.

Stephen married Barbara May.

The child from this marriage was:
248 F i. Andrea Marie Hamilton

110. William Edward Thimmes (Paul Edward 2, William Edward 2, Louisa *) was born on 27 Jul 1919 in OH, died on 5 May
1991 in Memphis, Shelby County, TN at age 71, and was buried in Woodlawn Memorial Park, Grenada, Grenada County, MS.

William married Mary Louise Mott about 1940. The marriage ended in divorce. Mary was born on 14 Nov 1917 in OH and died on
27 Feb 1983 at age 65.

Children from this marriage were:

249 M i. William Edward Thimmes 111
William married Karen Louise Gettles, daughter of Roland B. Gettles.
250 F ii. Katherine Bledsoe Thimmes

Katherine married Michael Evans Ryan, son of Jerome Benjamin Ryan.

251 M iii. Timothy Fitzallen Thimmes
252 M iv. Stephen Scott Thimmes
253 M v. Christopher David Thimmes
254 M vi. Patrick William Thimmes
255 M vii. Paul Edward Thimmes

William next married Kathrine Bledsoe.
William next married Nina Peeples.

111. Mary Ann Thimmes (Paul Edward 3, William Edward 2, Louisa ') was born in 1921 in OH, died on 25 Aug 1995 in AZ at
age 74, and was buried in Genung Cemetery, Peeples Valley, Yavapai County, AZ.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
18



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Mary married Neal McGibbony.

The child from this marriage was:
256 M i. Michael Neal McGibbony

Mary next married David Clifford "'CIliff** Sorrells, son of David Benjamin Sorrels and Mattie Mae Welty, on 29 May 1942 in
Las Vegas, Clark County, NV. David was born in Mar 1917 in Dusty, Socorro County, NM, died on 21 Dec 2004 in Peoria, Maricopa
County, AZ at age 87, and was buried in Genung Cemetery, Peeples Valley, Yavapai County, AZ.

The child from this marriage was:
257 M i. David Clifford Sorrells Jr.

112. Harold Franklin Beck Jr. (Dorothea Jackson Thimmes 2, William Edward ?, Louisa %)

Harold married Darlene Landin.

The child from this marriage was:
258 F i. Michele Beck

113. Robert Jackson Beck (Dorothea Jackson Thimmes 3, William Edward 2, Louisa %)

Robert married Elizabeth Gregg.

Children from this marriage were:

259 F i. Penny Lou Beck

260 M ii. Robert Jackson Beck Jr.
261 F iii. Victoria Ann Beck

262 F iv. Jennifer Sue Beck

263 F v. Barbara Lee Beck

114. Barbara Ruth Beck (Dorothea Jackson Thimmes 2, William Edward 2, Louisa %)

Barbara married James Wesley Andrew.

The child from this marriage was:
264 F i. Cynthia Louise Andrew

115. Sarah Louise 'Jeanne' Chilcott (Louise Thimmes 3, William Edward 2, Louisa %)
Sarah married Michael Robert Guttierrez.

Children from this marriage were:

265 F i. Nancy Louise Guttierrez
266 M ii. Michael Robert Guttierrez Jr.
267 M iii. Timothy O'Donnell Guttierrez

116. Madge Louise Chilcott (Louise Thimmes 2, William Edward ?, Louisa ')
Madge married John Naumchik.

The child from this marriage was:
268 M i. Chirstopher John Naumchik

117. Borgia Suzanne Palm (Rose Borgia Thimmes 2, William Edward ?, Louisa %)
Borgia married Donald Barker.

The child from this marriage was:
269 F i. Kathleen Borgia Barker

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
19



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Borgia next married James Hanners.
Children from this marriage were:
270 F i. Kerry Jeanne Hanners
2711 M ii. William Hanners

118. Howard Hugh Palm (Rose Borgia Thimmes 3, William Edward 2, Louisa *)
Howard married Patricia Palmer.

The child from this marriage was:
272 F i. Elaine Borgia Palm

124. John Francis 'Jack" Baltz (Margaret Angelica Thimmes 2, Frank Thomas D. 2, Louisa ) was born in 1924 in OH,
died on 27 Jun 2007 in Ft. Myers, Lee County, FL at age 83, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

John married Ellen Louise Blaney, daughter of Russell Blaney and Marian Cline, about 1946. Ellen was born on 7 Oct 1927 in
Morgantown, Monongalia County, WV, died on 15 Jun 2010 in Noblesville, Hamilton County, IN at age 82, and was buried in Saint
Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

273 M i. Mark Edward Baltz
Mark married Nicki.
274 M ii. Paul Judson Baltz

Paul married Marla.

128. Gwendolyn Frances ‘Gwen' Brown (Harry Edward Brown 2, Margaret Louise "Maggie" Thimmes 2, Louisa %)

Gwendolyn married Chester G. Jordan.

Children from this marriage were:

2715 M i. Gregory Lee Jordan

Gregory married Betsy Blizzard.
276 M ii. Michael Edwin Jordan

Michael married Becky Gamble.
277 F iii. Radonna Sue Jordan

Radonna married Rick Joseph Burns.
278 F iv. Teresa Marie Jordan
Teresa married Scott Jones.
Gwendolyn next married Norman Miller.

131. Harriett E. Brown (Harry Edward Brown 2, Margaret Louise "Maggie" Thimmes 2, Louisa %)
Harriett married Edwin R. Cook.

Children from this marriage were:

2719 M i. Ricky Merlin Cook
280 F ii. Deborah Lynn Cook
281 F iii. Diane Cook

Harriett next married ? Justis.

133. Rosemary Thimmes (George Charles 3, George Mathias 2, Louisa )

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
20



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Rosemary married James Edward Dowley, son of Thomas Patrick Dowley and Hanna Rhinehart James was born on 25 Dec
1928 and died on 6 Jan 1997 at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 282 M i. James Charles Dowley
283 M ii. Timothy Girard Dowley
+ 284 M iii. Michael Patrick Dowley

134. James Frederick Thimmes (George Charles 3, George Mathias 2, Louisa 1)

James married Bonnie Butt.

Children from this marriage were:

285 M i. David Thimmes
286 M ii. Jeffrey Thimmes
287 F iii. Jamie Thimmes

135. Suzanne Thimmes (George Charles 3, George Mathias 2, Louisa ')

Suzanne married Robert Breckenridge.

Children from this marriage were:

288 F i. Lynn Breckenridge

Lynn married Steve Miller.
289 F ii. Mary Beth Breckenridge
290 F iii. Julie Breckenridge

136. LuAnne Thimmes (Francis Neil 3, George Mathias 2, Louisa *) was born on 30 Jul 1936 in Fairfield County, OH and died
on 1 Oct 2007 at age 71.

LuAnne married William Edward Baker, son of Harry Baker.

Children from this marriage were:

291 F i. Katherine Elizabeth Baker
292 F ii. Karen Baker

293 M iii. Timothy Baker

294 F iv. Kristin Baker

295 M v. Thomas Baker

137. Robert Elmer Eckis Jr. (Kathryn Louise McLeod 3, Gertrude Emma Thimmes 2, Louisa )
Robert married Madalyn Bolster.

Children from this marriage were:

296 M i. John Clark Eckis
297 F ii. Cynthia Foster Eckis
298 M iii. Gary Robert Eckis

141. Kathryn Vashti ""Katy" Scotten (Mary Lu McLeod 3, Gertrude Emma Thimmes 2, Louisa 1)
Kathryn married Harry Stephen Helvenston.
Children from this marriage were:

+ 299 M i. Stephen Scotten 'Scott' Helvenston was born on 21 Jun 1965 in Ocala, Marion County, FL, died on 31 Mar 2004
in Iraq at age 38, and was buried in Florida National Cemetery, Bushnell, Sumter County, FL.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
21



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

300 M ii. Jason Helvenston
Kathryn next married Wettengel.
142. Sybil Anne Scotten (Mary Lu McLeod 2, Gertrude Emma Thimmes 2, Louisa %) was born on 6 May 1936 in

Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA, died on 29 Jul 2019 in Muncie, Delaware County, IN at age 83, and was buried in Beech Grove
Cemetery, Muncie, Delaware County, IN.

Sybil married William Joseph Gossage, son of Willard Gossage and Retta Ramsey, on 25 Feb 1956 in Marion County, IN.
William was born on 8 Oct 1936 in Henry County, IN and died on 14 Feb 1994 in Collin County, TX at age 57.

Children from this marriage were:
301 M i. Martin Scotten Gossage

302 F ii. Christy Anne Gossage
Sybil next married Cross.

143. Mary Clara Scotten (Mary Lu McLeod 2, Gertrude Emma Thimmes 2, Louisa %)
Mary married Alexander J. Bottos.

Children from this marriage were:
303 F i. Mary Elizabeth Bottos

304 M ii. Donald Scott Bottos

145. Paul McLeod Scotten Sr. (Mary Lu McLeod 3, Gertrude Emma Thimmes 2, Louisa ) was born on 27 Dec 1947 in Fulton
County, IN, died on 17 Apr 2014 at age 66, and was buried in Union Cemetery, Kirkwood, Lancaster County, PA.

Paul married Carol Ferguson.

Children from this marriage were:

305 F i. Kelly Scotten

Kelly married Bishop.
306 M ii. Brian Scotten
307 M iii. Paul McLeod Scotten Jr.

308 M iv. Chris Scotten

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

147. Leo I. Thimmes (Leo Frances*, Leo Ignatius 3, John Henry 2, Louisa %)
Leo married Jane E. Shonk, daughter of Earl J. Shonk.

Children from this marriage were:

309 F i. Valerie Lynn Thimmes
Valerie married Adam Redding.
+ 310 M ii. Benjamin Leo ""Ben" Thimmes was born on 28 Oct 1976 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 21 Jan 2016
in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 39, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.
311 F iii. Ellen Maria Thimmes

312 M iv. Luke Anthony Thimmes
Luke married Sara McGraw.

313 F v. Anne Kathleen Thimmes

314 F vi. Elizabeth Jane 'Liz' Thimmes

148. Silas William "'Si"* Thimmes (Robert Vincent 4, Silas William 2, John Henry 2, Louisa %) was born on 4 Apr

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
22



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

1936 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 4 Jul 2019 at age 83, and was buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery, Hillard, Franklin
County, OH.

Silas married Karen Ann Skony, daughter of Sigmund Skony and Dorothy. Karen was born on 24 Jan 1941 in Chicago, Cook
County, IL, died on 17 Jan 2005 in Harlingen, Cameron County, TX at age 63, and was buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery, Hillard,
Franklin County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

315 M i. Craig Stephen Thimmes
+ 316 F ii. Amy Lynn Thimmes
317 M iii. Jay Alan Thimmes

149. Sara Theresa "'Sally" Thimmes (Robert Vincent 4, Silas William 2, John Henry 2, Louisa !) was born on 15 Jun 1937 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH and died on 8 Jun 2013 in Denver, Denver County, CO at age 75.

Sara married Henry Fleming "*Hank" Wood Sr., son of Henry H. Wood and Charlotte Fleming. The marriage ended in divorce
on 14 Jun 1968. Henry was born on 11 Oct 1916 in Scarsdale, Westchester County, NY, died on 11 May 1989 in TN at age 72, and
was buried in Saint Georges Episcopal Church Columbarium, Nashville, Davidson County, TN.

The child from this marriage was:
318 M i. Henry Fleming Wood Jr.

Sara next married Rollin E. Shaffer.
Sara next married Roy Dolph Wathen on 1 Dec 1980 in San Diego County, CA. Roy was born on 4 Nov 1921 and died on 5 Feb
1985 at age 63.

150. Julia Ann Thimmes (Robert Vincent 4, Silas William 3, John Henry 2, Louisa ') was born on 20 Dec 1941 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 1 May 1968 in Grant County, KY at age 26, and was buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery,
Hillard, Franklin County, OH.

Julia married Edward Ryan.

The child from this marriage was:
319 M i. Robert Ryan

Julia next married Taylor.

151. James Edward Fox (Mary Florence Virginia Thimmes 4, Silas William 3, John Henry 2, Louisa %)
James married Lois C. Wolshire.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 320 F i. Kara Ann Fox
321 M ii. Nathan James Fox
Nathan married Sarah Elizabeth Frasure.
322 F iii. Andrea Lynn Fox

162. John Joseph Reincheld (Frances Geraldine Showalter #, Anna Louise Thimmes 3, John Henry 2, Louisa *) was born on
1 Apr 1931, died on 28 Jan 1978 at age 46, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

John married Barbara Ann Sanderell on 27 Jan 1951 in Franklin County, OH. Barbara was born on 18 Dec 1931, died on 27 Apr
2007 at age 75, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:

323 F i. Christine Marie Reincheld
324 M ii. Michael Joseph Reincheld
325 F iii. Paula Ann Reincheld

326 M iv. Victor Joseph Reincheld

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
23



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

327 M v. Joseph Thaddeus Reincheld

173. Edward Allen Blaire (Thomas Henry Blaire #, Mary Catherine Thimmes 2, John Henry 2, Louisa )
Edward married Mary Elizabeth ""Betsey" Menifee.

The child from this marriage was:
328 F i. Christine Louise Blaire

Christine married Michael George Mazotas, son of Leo Peter Mazotas and Erlene Bremmer.

191. Christopher Mark ""Chris" Thimmes (James Frederick 4, Harry Edward 2, Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa *) was
born on 15 Nov 1952 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 3 Nov 2008 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 55, and was
buried on 7 Nov 2008 in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Christopher married Mary Ann Smith.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 329 F i. Jody Thimmes
+ 330 F ii. Angel Thimmes
331 M iii. Troy Thimmes

192. Martin Gene ""Marty" Thimmes (Leonard Martin 4, Harry Edward 2, Charles Nicholas ?, Louisa %) was born
on 21 Nov 1944 in Lagrande, OR, died on 27 Dec 2001 in Logan, Cache County, UT at age 57, and was buried in Logan City Cemetery,
Logan, UT.

Martin married Diana Mae Lee.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 332 F i. Geri Kay Thimmes
+ 333 M ii. Martin Glenn Thimmes
334 F iii. Amanda Mae Thimmes

Martin next married Madeline Quist Schimmelpfennig.

193. Terry Lee Thimmes (Leonard Martin #, Harry Edward , Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa *)
Terry married Kathreen Elzada ""Kathy" Evans, daughter of Ward Evans and Elzada Elizabeth Fietkau.

Children from this marriage were:
335 F i. Carrie Elizabeth Thimmes

Carrie married Mike Knapp.
336 M ii. Jason Terry Thimmes

195. Tina Nadine Thimmes (Neil Francis #, Harry Edward 3, Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa %)
Tina married ? Osborne.

Children from this marriage were:
337 M i. Dade Osborne

338 M ii. Baron Osborne

282. James Charles Dowley (Rosemary Thimmes 4, George Charles 3, George Mathias 2, Louisa 1)

James married Lee Anne George.

The child from this marriage was:
339 M i. Zachary Charles Dowley

284. Michael Patrick Dowley (Rosemary Thimmes #, George Charles 2, George Mathias 2, Louisa )

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
24



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Michael married Ashlee.

The child from this marriage was:
340 M i. Connor Dowley

299. Stephen Scotten *Scott' Helvenston (Kathryn Vashti "Katy" Scotten 4, Mary Lu McLeod 2, Gertrude Emma Thimmes 2,
Louisa ) was born on 21 Jun 1965 in Ocala, Marion County, FL, died on 31 Mar 2004 in Iraq at age 38, and was buried in Florida
National Cemetery, Bushnell, Sumter County, FL.

Stephen married Patricia.

Children from this marriage were:
341 M i. Kyle Jacob Helvenston

342 F ii. Kelsey Erin Helvenston
Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

310. Benjamin Leo "'Ben" Thimmes (Leo I.°, Leo Frances, Leo Ignatius , John Henry 2, Louisa ') was born
on 28 Oct 1976 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 21 Jan 2016 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 39, and was buried in
Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Benjamin married Sarah Fortkamp, daughter of Anthony Fortkamp and Shirley.

Children from this marriage were:
343 F i. Sophie Jane Thimmes

344 M ii. Benjamin Leo Thimmes

316. Amy Lynn Thimmes (Silas William "Si" %, Robert Vincent 4, Silas William 2, John Henry 2, Louisa %)
Amy married Todd A. Barcus.

Children from this marriage were:
345 M i. Camden Barcus

346 M ii. Jacob Barcus

320. Kara Ann Fox (James Edward Fox ®°, Mary Florence Virginia Thimmes #, Silas William 2, John Henry 2, Louisa %)

Kara married Jeffrey Alec Reinhardt.

The child from this marriage was:
347 M i. Evan James Reinhardt

329. Jody Thimmes (Christopher Mark "Chris" °, James Frederick 4, Harry Edward 3, Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa ')
Jody married Dan Boyden.

Children from this marriage were:

348 F i. Gianna Boyden

349 F ii. Isabella Boyden

350 F iii. Lillian Boyden

351 M iv. BrandtBoyden

352 F v. Ava Boyden

353 F vi. Josephine Boyden

354 M vii. Jude Christopher Boyden was born on 11 Jun 2009 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 11 Jun 2009 in

Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, and was buried in Saint Mary Catholic Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

330. Angel Thimmes (Christopher Mark "Chris" 5, James Frederick 4, Harry Edward 3, Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa %)

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
25



Descendants of Louisa Oatney

Angel married Jared Springer.

The child from this marriage was:
355 F i. Veronica Springer
332. Geri Kay Thimmes (Martin Gene "Marty" °, Leonard Martin 4, Harry Edward 2, Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa ')
Geri married Michael Hennessy.

Children from this marriage were:
356 F i. Jordan Hennessy

357 F ii. Liam Hennessy

333. Martin Glenn Thimmes (Martin Gene "Marty" °, Leonard Martin 4, Harry Edward 3, Charles Nicholas 2, Louisa %)
Martin married Sarah.

The child from this marriage was:
358 F i. Sophia Thimmes

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
26



Name Index

(No surname)

AnnaR. ... ... oo 4.
Ashlee ...................... 25.
Catherine C. 'Kate' ............. 2.
Dorothy ..................... 23.
MattieE. .................... 15.
Nicki ....... ... . ... ... ... 20.
Patricia ..................... 25.
Shirley ........ ... ... 25.
ADAMS
John Wesley (HOFFMAN) ....... 1.
Mary Delcenia ................ 1.
ALEXANDLER
Mildred ..................... 18.
William Frederick (HAMILTON) 8,
18
AMBROSE
Harold James Jay' (PALM) ...... 9.
Jaquiline ............. ... ..., 9.
AMOS
Harrietta .................... 12.
Raymond Russell (SHOWALTER)
6,12
ANDREW
Barbara Ruth (Beck) ......... 9,19.
Cynthia Louise ............... 19.
JamesWesley ................ 19.
ARRAS
Joseph . ........ ... ... L 17.
Joseph Michael ............... 17.
Paula May (Miller) .......... 8, 17.
BAKER
Harry ... 21.
Karen ....................... 21.
Katherine Elizabeth ........... 21.
Kristin ........... ... ... ..., 21.
LuAnne (Thimmes) ........ 10, 21.
Thomas ..................... 21.
Timothy .................... 21.
William Edward .............. 21.
BALTZ
(Marla) ... 20.
Albert Edward ................. 9.
Albert Edward Jr. ............. 10.
Dorothy Louise ............... 10.
Ellen Louise (Blaney) .......... 20.

Joan Marie 'Sr. M. Conrad O.D. 10
John Francis 'Jack’
Margaret Angelica (Thimmes) 4,9
Mark Edward
Mary Elizabeth 'Pat'

BALTZ
Nicki ....... ... ... ... ... 20.
PaulJudson .................. 20.
BARCUS
Amy Lynn (Thimmes) ...... 23,25
Camden ..................... 25.
Jacob ... 25.
Todd A, ... 25.
BARKER
Borgia Suzanne (Palm) ....... 9, 19.
Donald ..................... 19.
KathleenBorgia .............. 19.
BARRONG
Catherine .................... 17.
Charles ..................... 17.
Ruth Maxine (Miller) ........ 8, 17.
Sharon Ann .................. 17.
BEATY
Francis Neil (THIMMES) .... 5, 10.
Harry A, oo 10.
Mabel (Jackson) .............. 10.
RuthE. ..................... 10.
BECK
Barbaralee .................. 19.
BarbaraRuth ............... 9, 19.
Darlene (Landin) .............. 19.
Dorothea Jackson (Thimmes) 4,8
Elizabeth (Gregg) ............. 19.
Harold Franklin ................ 9.
Harold FranklinJr. .......... 9, 19.
James Wesley (ANDREW) ...... 19.
JenniferSue ................. 19.
Michele ..................... 19.
PennyLou ................... 19.
Robert Jackson ............. 9, 19.
Robert JacksonJr. ............. 19.
VictoriaAnn ... 19.
BELL
Edwin Louis ................. 13.
Frances Geraldine (Showalter) 6, 13
Richard Louis ................ 13.
BININGER
Catherine C. 'Kate' ............. 2.
JohnD. ........... ... .. ... 2.
John Francis Wolfgang .......... 2.
Rachel Frances (Thimmes) ....... 2.
BISH
Agnes Cecilia "Aggie" .......... 5.
Leo Ignatius (THIMMES) ..... 2,5.
BISHOP
(No GivenName) ............. 22,

BISHOP
Kelly (Scotten) ............... 22.
BLAIRE
Catherine Anne . .............. 14.
Christine Louise .............. 24.
Clive Edward ................ 13.
David ...t 14.
DeboraAnn .................. 14.
Donald Robert ............... 13.
Dorothy Anna (Herring) ........ 14,
Earl Francis "Frank™ ......... 7,14.
Edna Faye (Hilyard) ........... 13.
Edward Allen ............. 14, 24.
EdwardGuy .................. 6.
Elizabeth (Brennan) ............ 2.
FrancisEdward ............... 14.
GeorgeE. ... .. ..., 2.
Georgine Rita (Haldron) ........ 14,
Guy Stewart ................. 14,
Helen (Kauzor) ............... 14,
Helene Gross (Schafer) ......... 13.
Henry Francis ................. 6.
James Robert 'Bob' .......... 6, 14.
Jeanne Marie ................. 14.
JohnGuy .................. 6, 14.
John Henry (THIMMES) ...... 1,2.
Joseph Edward "Ned" ....... 6, 13.
Kathryn Agnes (Fagan) ......... 14.
Linda Francine ............... 14.
Martin ...................... 14,
Mary ... .. 7.
Mary Catherine (Thimmes) .... 2,6.
Mary Christina ............... 13.
Mary Elizabeth "Betsey" (Menifee) 24
Mary Ellen (Mirgen) ............ 6.
Mary Patricia ............... 6, 13.
MaryRose .................... 6.
Mary Ruth (Murdock) ......... 14.
Michael George (MAZOTAS) 24
Michael Glenn ............... 14.
Nancy C. (Young) ............. 13.
Nancy Kathleen .............. 14,
PatriciaJane ................. 14.
Peter John (PUSICH) .......... 13.
Regina A. "Jennie" ............. 2.
Richard Jerome "Rome" ...... 6, 14.
Suzanne Faye ................ 13.
Theresa Christine ............. 14.
Thomas Henry ............. 6, 13.
ThomasJday .................. 13.
ThomasRay ................. 13.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

27



Name Index

BLAIRE
Thomasina Louise (Roe) ....... 13.
Unknown (RANDOLPH) ....... 13.
Virgina ... 14.
WalterLee ................ 6, 14.
William ..................... 14.
BLANEY
EllenLouise ................. 20.

John Francis Jack’ (BALTZ) 10, 20

Marian (Cline) ............... 20.

Russell ..................... 20.
BLEDSOE

Kathrine .................... 18.

William Edward (THIMMES) 8, 18
BLETZACKER

Edward Guy (BLAIRE) ......... 6.
BLIZZARD

Betsy ...... ... .. ..l 20.

Gregory Lee JORDAN) ........ 20.
BLOSSER

Martha Belgium (Thimmes) ...... 7.

Robert Howard ................ 7.
BODENHEIMER

John Henry (THIMMES) ...... 1,2.

Mary C. ... ... 2.

Rachel (Reckhorn) ............. 2.

William ...................... 2.
BOLING

Alise (Wilson) . ................ 7.

Arthus ........... ... ... ..... 7.
BOLSTER

Madalyn .................... 21.

Robert Elmer Jr., Jr. (ECKIS) 10,21
BOTTOS

AlexanderJ. ................. 22.
Donald Scott ................. 22.
Mary Clara (Scotten) ....... 11, 22.
Mary Elizabeth ............... 22.
BOYDEN
Ava ..o 25.
Brandt ...................... 25.
Dan ........ .. ... o 25.
Gianna ............. ... ... 25.
Isabella ..................... 25.
Jody (Thimmes) ........... 24, 25.
Josephine ................... 25.
Jude Christopher .............. 25.
Lillian ...................... 25.
BRECKENRIDGE
Julie ... ... 21.
Lynn ... 21.

BRECKENRIDGE
Mary Beth ................... 21.
Robert ...................... 21.
Steve (MILLER) .............. 21.
Suzanne (Thimmes) ........ 10,21
BREMMER
Erlene ... ... ... 24.
Leo Peter (MAZOTAS) ........ 24,
BRENNAN
Elizabeth .................. ... 2.
George E. (BLAIRE) ........... 2.
BROWN
2QUSTIS) ..o 20.
?(UEBEL) .......... ... .... 10.
AnnaR. ...... ... ... 4.
Chester G. JORDAN) ......... 20.
ClaraLouise .................. 4,
EdwinR. (COOK) ............ 20.
Evelyn Louise (Gallagher) ...... 10.
GeorgeH. ....... .. ... ..l 4.
Gwendolyn Frances 'Gwen' 10, 20
HarriettE. ................ 10, 20.
Harry Edward .............. 4, 10.
Harry Edward Jr. .............. 10.
Helen Eloise (Wilcox) ......... 10.
John (SANDY) ................ 4.
Joseph V. (FALKENBACK) ..... 4,
Margaret Louise "Maggie"

(Thimmes) ................ 1, 4.
Norman (MILLER) ............ 20.
Sherry Louise ................ 10.
Wayne Harrison .............. 10.
William Edward . .............. 4.

BRYAN
Mary Elizabeth ................ 8.
Paul Edward (THIMMES) ..... 3,8.
BURNS
Hugh Joseph (THIMMES) ....... 5.
Radonna Sue (Jordan) .......... 20.
Rick Joseph . ................. 20.
SarahM. ....... ... ... . ... 5.
BURTON
(NoGivenName) .............. 9.
Louise (Thimmes) ........... 4,9.

BUTCH
Charles Nicholas (THIMMES) 1,3

Susanna Magdalean ............ 3.
BUTT

Bonnie ... 21.

James Frederick (THIMMES) 10, 21

CAMPBELL
CharlesW. .................. 12.
Dianna Louise ................ 12.
Pamella ..................... 12.

Regina Louise (Showalter) .... 6,12.
CHILCOTT

John (NAUMCHIK) ........... 19.
Louise (Thimmes) ........... 4,9.
Madge Louise .............. 9, 19.
Michael Robert (GUTTIERREZ) 19
Sarah Louise ‘Jeanne’ ........ 9, 19.
WalterFay .................... 9.
CLINE
Marian ........... ... ... ... 20.
Russell (BLANEY) ............ 20.
COOK
DeborahLynn ................ 20.
Diane ........... ... ... ..... 20.
BdwinR. ............. ... ..., 20.
Harriett E. (Brown) ......... 10, 20.
Ricky Merlin ................. 20.
COONTZ
Pauline ............ ... ... ... 8.
Raymond Joseph (MILLER) 3,8
CORLEY
Daniel Martin ................ 16.
Elizabeth Ann ................ 16.
Florence (Dietlin) ............. 15.
John ... ... 7.
John Daniel ................ 7,15.
Johnleo .................... 15.
Lawrence (STRAUB) .......... 16.
Loretta Ann (Miller) .......... 3,7
Lucy Marguerite ............... 7.
Marilyn Louise ............... 16.
Pauline Loretta ............. 7, 16.
RitaJean .................... 16.
William ..................... 16.
CORTEZ
David Lawrence .............. 18.
Lawrence ................... 18
Margaret Ann 'Peggy’ (Hamilton)
......................... 8, 18.
Mark Robert ................. 18.
Mary Margaret ............... 18.
RitaMarie ................... 18.
VirginaAnn ... 18.
CROSS
(No GivenName) ............. 22,
Sybil Anne (Scotten) ....... 11, 22.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

28



Name Index

DAEUMLING

Catharine ..................... 3.

Theodore C. (LAWLER) ........ 3.
DIEBOLD

Bertha Ursula "Birdie" ......... 10.

Elmer Robert (ECKIS) ......... 10.
DIETLIN

Florence .................... 15.

John Daniel (CORLEY) ...... 7, 15.
DILLEY

Dorothy ..................... 16.

Vernon Raymond (KRUSE) 8,16
DOWLEY

Ashlee ........ ... ... ... .... 25.
Connor ... 25.
Hanna (Rhinehart) ............ 20.
James Charles ............. 21, 24.
JamesEdward ................ 20.
Lee Anne (George) ............ 24,
Michael Patrick ............ 21, 24.
Rosemary (Thimmes) ....... 10, 20.
Thomas Patrick ............... 20.
Timothy Girard ............... 21.
Zachary Charles .............. 24,
DRENCKLEY
Benedict (OTTENI) ............ 1.
DYE
Ammaline .................... 5.
Angus Jones (MCLEOD) ........ 5.
ECKIS
Bertha Ursula "Birdie" (Diebold) 10
CynthiaFoster ................ 21.
Elmer Robert ................ 10.
Gary Robert ................. 21.
JohnClark ................... 21.
John William ................ 11.
Kathryn Louise (McLeod) 5, 10.
Madalyn (Bolster) ............. 21.
RobertElmer ................ 10.
Robert ElmerJr. ........... 10, 21
EISEL
Florence Mary (Miller) .......... 3.
Frederick F. ................... 3.
GeosS. ... 3.
Rosa(King) ................... 3.
ENGLE
GeorgeF. ............. ... 13.
Patricia Eileen (Reincheld) ...... 13.
EVANS
Elzada Elizabeth (Fietkau) ...... 24.
Gregory Lee JORDAN) ........ 20.

EVANS
Kathreen Elzada "Kathy" ....... 24.
Terry Lee (THIMMES) ..... 15, 24.
Ward ........... ... 24.
FAGAN
Katherine G. "Kitty" (Taylor) .... 14.
Kathryn Agnes ............... 14,
Richard Jerome "Rome" (BLAIRE)
6, 14
Thomas Christopher ........... 14,
FALKENBACK
Clara Louise (Brown) ........... 4,
JosephV. ... ...l 4,
FERGUSON
Carol ......... ... o 22.
Paul McLeod Sr., Sr. (SCOTTEN)
11, 22
FIETKAU
Elzada Elizabeth .............. 24.
Ward (EVANS) ............... 24,
FLEMING
Charlotte . ................... 23.
Henry H. (WOOD) ............ 23.
FORTKAMP
Anthony .......... ... ... 25.
Benjamin Leo "Ben" (THIMMES)
22,25
Sarah ........ ... ... ... ... 25.
Shirley ............ ... ..., 25.
FOX
Andrealynn ................. 23.
James Edward ............. 12, 23.
Jeffrey Alec (REINHARDT) .... 25.
KaraAnn ................. 23, 25.
Lois C. (Wolshire) ............ 23.
Mary Florence Virginia (Thimmes)
6, 12
Nathan James ................ 23.
RalphCarl ................... 12.
Sarah Elizabeth (Frasure) ....... 23.
FRASURE
Nathan James (FOX) .......... 23.
Sarah Elizabeth ............... 23.
GALLAGHER
Evelyn Louise ................ 10.
Harry Edward (BROWN) ..... 4, 10.
GAMBLE
Becky ........ ... ...l 20.
Michael Edwin JORDAN) ..... 20.
GEORGE

James Charles (DOWLEY) 21,24

GEORGE

Lee Anne ........... ... 24.
GERKIN

Carolyn ..................... 17.

Gerald ...................... 17.

Irene Josephine (Kruse) ...... 8, 17.

Kathleen .................... 17.

orrin ... 17.

Robert ...................... 17.

Theresa ..................... 17.
GETTLES

Karen Louise ................. 18.

RolandB. ................... 18.

William Edward I11, 111 (THIMMES)

18

GIFFEN

Sarah Elizabeth ................ 7.

William (HINKLE) ............. 7.
GOSSAGE

Christy Anne ................. 22,

Martin Scotten ............... 22.

Retta (Ramsey) ............... 22,

Sybil Anne (Scotten) ....... 11, 22.

Willard ..................... 22.

William Joseph ............... 22,
GRAF

Charles William .............. 12.

Edgar Joseph ................. 12.

GilbertS. ............ ... ... 12.

Gilbert Thomas ............... 12.

Lillian Russell (Showalter) .... 6, 12.

Mary Josephine ............... 12.
GRAMM

DorisDrucilla ................ 16.

Martin Leo (SACKS) ........ 7,16.
GREER

ClaraE. ...................... 4,

Frank Thomas D. (THIMMES) 1,4
GREGG

Elizabeth .................... 19.
Robert Jackson (BECK) ...... 9, 19.
GUTTIERREZ
Michael Robert ............... 19.
Michael RobertJr. ............ 19.
Nancy Louise ................ 19.
Sarah Louise 'Jeanne' (Chilcott) 9, 19
Timothy O'Donnell ............ 19.

HALDRON
Earl Francis "Frank" (BLAIRE) 7,14
GeorgineRita ................ 14.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

29



Name Index

HAMILTON
Andrea Marie ................ 18.
Barbara(May) ................ 18.
Earl A. (MCALLISTER) ....... 18.
Evalyn Marie . ................ 18.
Frederick Bushnell ............. 8.
Lawrence (CORTEZ) .......... 18.
Margaret Ann 'Peggy’ ........ 8, 18.

Margaret Mary ‘Margery' (Thimmes)

3,8
Mary C. (Haney) ............... 8.
Mildred (Alexandler) .......... 18.
Stephen O'Donnell .......... 8, 18.
William Frederick ........... 8, 18.
William N, ................... 8.
HANEY
MaryC. .. ... 8.
William N. (HAMILTON) ....... 8.
HANNERS
Borgia Suzanne (Palm) ....... 9, 19.
James ... 19.
Kerry Jeanne ................. 20.
William ................. ..., 20.
HARLOV
AnnlLouise .................. 17.
Donald Raymond ............. 17.
James Richard ................ 17.
Rachel Ann (Miller) ......... 8, 17.
Ralph ....................... 17.
William Edward .............. 17.

HASKINS
Dion Boris Charles (SUTTON) 17

Harold ....................... 8.
Nancy Lee ................. 8, 17.
Ruth Mary (Thimmes) ........ 3, 8.
HAUSER
Benedict (OTTENI) ............ 1.
Christina ..................... 1.
HELLENTHAL
Elizabeth .............. ... ... 7.
John B. (SACKS) .............. 7.
HELVENSTON
Harry Stephen ................ 21.
Jason ...l 22.
Kathryn Vashti "Katy" (Scotten) 11,
21
Kelsey Erin .................. 25.
Kyledacob .................. 25.
Patricia ..................... 25.
Stephen Scotten 'Scott' ... ... 21,25

HENNESSY
Geri Kay (Thimmes) ........ 24, 26.
Jordan ...l 26.
Liam ......... ... ... ... .. ... 26.
Michael ..................... 26.
HERRING
Dorothy Anna ................ 14,
James Robert '‘Bob' (BLAIRE) 6, 14
HILYARD
EdnaFaye ................... 13.
Joseph Edward "Ned" (BLAIRE) 6,
13
HINKLE
Marian Elizabeth (Thimmes) ..... 7.
Samual Francis ................ 7.
Sarah Elizabeth (Giffen) ......... 7.
William ...................... 7.
HOFFMAN
Corona A. ... ... . 1.
Frederick Joseph (THIMMES) .... 1.
JohnWesley .................. 1.
Mary Delcenia (Adams) ......... 1.
JACKSON
Clarad. ........ ... ... oo, 3.
Harry A. (BEATY) ............ 10.
James F. (O'DONNELL) ........ 3.
Mabel ......... ... .. ... ..., 10.
JONES
Scott ... 20.
Teresa Marie (Jordan) .......... 20.
JOOS
Clement ..................... 15.
James Frederick (THIMMES) 7,15
Laura (Snider) ................ 15.
Mary Marcella ................ 15.
JORDAN
Becky (Gamble) .............. 20.
Betsy (Blizzard) .............. 20.
ChesterG. ................... 20.
Gregory Lee ................. 20.
Gwendolyn Frances '‘Gwen' (Brown)
10, 20
Michael Edwin ............... 20.
RadonnaSue ................. 20.
Rick Joseph (BURNS) ......... 20.
Scott JONES) ............... 20.
TeresaMarie ................. 20.
JUSTICE

Donald Root Jr., Jr. (SCOTTEN) 11

Eryn Elisabeth ................ 11.

JUSTIS
2 20.
Harriett E. (Brown) ......... 10, 20

KAUZOR
Helen ....... ... ... ... ... 14.
John Guy (BLAIRE) ......... 6, 14.

KELLER
BerthaB. ..................... 5.
Judson Lee (SHINKLE) ......... 5.

KINDLER
Dorothy Ruth "Jane" (McLeod) 5, 11
Edward John ................. 11.
James McLeod ............... 11.
Magdalena Margaret (Nix) ...... 11.
Robert Joseph ................ 11.

KING
GeoS.(EISEL) ................ 3.
Rosa ............ ... it 3.

KISTLER
Carl Mathias (THIMMES) ..... 4,9.
Florence ..................... 9.

KNAPP
Carrie Elizabeth (Thimmes) ..... 24.
Mike ... ... 24.

KNEZEVIC
Anton Peter (PUSICH) ......... 13.
Katherine ................... 13.

KNOWLAND
Frank ....... ... ... ... ... 12.
Regina Louise (Showalter) .... 6, 12.

KRUSE
Anthony (PANICO) ........... 17.
BarbardJean ................. 17.
Carolyn ................... 8, 17.
Daniel James ................. 16.
Donald Raymond ............. 16.
Dorothy (Dilley) .............. 16.
Eugene ........ ... ... L 8.
Helen (Mayer) ................ 16.
Irene Josephine ............. 8, 17.
James (SCHAFHAUSEN) ...... 16.
John ... ... ... 8.
John Richard ............... 8, 16.
John Thomas ................. 17.
Marguerite Josephine (Miller) 3,8
Marie Louise . ................ 17.
Mary Mildred .............. 8, 16.
MarySusan .................. 16.
Nancy Ann .................. 16.
Orrin (GERKIN) .............. 17.
Vernon Raymond ........... 8, 16.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

30



Name Index

LAMOTT

Carrie A, ... 8.

John (SHINN) ................. 8.
LANDIN

Darlene ..................... 19.

Harold Franklin Jr., Jr. (BECK) 9, 19
LARGER

Conrad (WINTER) ............. 2.

Marie Agatha ................. 2.
LAWLER

Catharine (Daeumling) .......... 3.

JosephF. ..................... 3.

Marie Theresa (Miller) .......... 3.

TheodoreC. .................. 3.
LEE

DianaMae ................... 24.

Martin Gene "Marty" (THIMMES)

15, 24

MACK

FlorenceL. .................. 15.

John D. (STUTER) ............ 15.
MACKEENEY

Florence ..................... 6.

Richard Keller (SHOWALTER) 6
MARLA

(No GivenName) ............. 20.
Paul Judson (BALTZ) ......... 20.
MARTIN
AloysiusJ. .................... 9.
Louise (Thimmes) ........... 4,9
MAY
Barbara ..................... 18.
Stephen O'Donnell (HAMILTON)
8,18
MAYER
Helen ....................... 16.
John Richard (KRUSE) ...... 8, 16.
MAZOTAS
Christine Louise (Blaire) ....... 24,
Erlene (Bremmer) ............. 24.
LeoPeter .......... ... ... ..., 24.
Michael George .............. 24,
MCALLISTER
BarlA. ... 18.
LindaJeanne ................. 18
Margaret Ann 'Peggy' (Hamilton)
......................... 8, 18.
MCCANDLISH
Mabel Ann . .................. 6.
Silas William (THIMMES) .... 2,6.

MCGIBBONY
Mary Ann (Thimmes) ........ 8, 18.
Michael Neal ................ 19.
Neal ........ ... ... it 18.
MCGRAW
Luke Anthony (THIMMES) ..... 22.
Sara ... 22.
MCKEON
Regina A. "Jennie" (Blaire) ...... 2.
MCLEOD
Ammaline (Dye) ............... 5.
AngusJones .................. 5.
Claribel ...................... 5.
Donald Harry .............. 5, 11.

Donald Root Sr., Sr. (SCOTTEN) 11

Dorothy Ruth "Jane™ ......... 5, 11.
Gertrude Emma (Thimmes) .... 1,5.
Harry Hutchins ................ 5.
HelenMary ................... 5.
Kathryn Louise ............. 5, 10.
Mae Elizabeth (Rasdell) ........ 11.
MaryLu .................. 5, 11.
Paul Angus ................... 5.
Robert Elmer (ECKIS) ......... 10.
Robert Joseph (KINDLER) ..... 11.
Robert Michael ............... 11.
MENIFEE
Edward Allen (BLAIRE) 14,24
Mary Elizabeth "Betsey" ........ 24,
MILLER

Aloysius Joseph  ............... 3.
Anna Louise (Thimmes) ....... 1, 3.
Charles (BARRONG) .......... 17.
ClaraLouise ................ 3,7
FlorenceMary ................. 3.
Frederick F. (EISEL) ........... 3.
Gwendolyn Frances 'Gwen' (Brown)

10, 20
John (CORLEY) ............... 7.
John (KRUSE) ................ 8.
John (WILSON) ............... 7.
John Watterson ................ 3.
Joseph (ARRAS) ............. 17.
Joseph F. (LAWLER) ........... 3.
Joseph Peter .................. 3.
Loretta Ann ................. 3,7.
Lynn (Breckenridge) ........... 21.
Marguerite Josephine ......... 3,8.
Marie Theresa ................. 3.
Martin (SACKS) ............... 7.
Norman ..................... 20.

MILLER

PaulaMay ................. 8, 17.

Pauline (Coontz) ............... 8.

PhyllisT. ..................... 5.

Rachel Ann ................ 8, 17.

Ralph (HARLOV) ............ 17.

Raymond Joseph ............. 3,8.

Raymond Leo (THIMMES) ...... 5.

Ruth Maxine ............... 8, 17.

Steve ... 21.
MIRGEN

Henry Francis (BLAIRE) ........ 6.

Mary Ellen ................... 6.
MOTT

Mary Louise ................. 18.

William Edward (THIMMES) 8,18
MURDOCK

MaryRuth ................... 14,

Walter Lee (BLAIRE) ....... 6, 14.
NAUMCHIK

Chirstopher John ............. 19.

John ... ... ol 19.

Madge Louise (Chilcott) ..... 9, 19.
NIX

Edward John (KINDLER) ...... 11.

Magdalena Margaret ........... 11.
OATNEY

Louisa ........... ..., 1.

Mathias (THIMMES) ........... 1.
OBERLE

Christian S. 'Chris' (THIMMES) 1,2

Elizabeth A. .................. 2.

Frank Anthony ................ 2.

Madeline (Stick) ............... 2.
O'DONNELL

ClaraJ. (Jackson) .............. 3.

JamesF. ... L 3.

Margaret Mary 'Maggie' ......... 3.

William Edward (THIMMES) 1,3
O'HARA

Elizabeth .................. ... 2.
John Stephen (THIMMES) ...... 2.
OSBORNE
/2 24.
Baron ........... ... ..l 24.
Dade ...........cciiiin 24.
Tina Nadine (Thimmes) ..... 15, 24.
OTTENI
Benedict ................ . ..., 1.
Christina (Hauser) .............. 1.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

31



Name Index

PALM
Borgia Suzanne ............. 9, 19.
Donald (BARKER) ............ 19.
ElaineBorgia ................ 20.
HaroldJ. ..................... 9.
Harold James Jay' .............. 9.
Howard Hugh .............. 9, 20.
James (HANNERS) ........... 19.
Jaquiline (Ambrose) ............ 9.
Patricia (Palmer) .............. 20.
Rose Borgia (Thimmes) ....... 4,9
PALMER
Howard Hugh (PALM) ....... 9, 20.
Patricia ..................... 20.
PANICO
Anthony .......... ... . ... .. 17.
Carolyn (Kruse) ............ 8, 17.
Stephen Anthony ............. 17.
PEEPLES
Nina .............int. 18.
William Edward (THIMMES) 8, 18
POLAND
Lois Williams ................ 15.
Neil Francis (THIMMES) 7, 15.
PUSICH
AntonPeter ........ ... ... ... 13.
Frances Antonia .............. 13.
Katherine (Knezevic) .......... 13.
Mary Catherine ............... 13.
Mary Patricia ................. 13.
Mary Patricia (Blaire) ........ 6, 13.
PeterJohn ................... 13.
RAMSEY
Retta ....................... 22.
Willard (GOSSAGE) .......... 22.
RANDOLPH
(No GivenName) ............. 13.
Suzanne Faye (Blaire) .......... 13.
RASDELL
Donald Harry (MCLEOD) .... 5,11.
Mae Elizabeth ................ 11.
RAZOR
S.Henry (ZINK) ............... 2.
Susan ... 2.
RECKHORN
Rachel ....................... 2.
William (BODENHEIMER) ..... 2.
RECTOR

Donald Root Jr., Jr. (SCOTTEN) 11

Dorothy ..................... 11.

REDDING

Adam .......... ... . 22.

Valerie Lynn (Thimmes)
REEL

Nicholas Michael (THOMMES) 1
REINCHELD

Barbara Ann (Sanderell) ........ 23.
Christine Marie ............... 23.
DwightJ. .................... 13.
Frances Geraldine (Showalter) 6, 13
George F. (ENGLE) ........... 13.
JohnJoseph ............... 13, 23.
Joseph Thaddeus ............. 24,
Michael Joseph . .............. 23.
PatriciaEileen ................ 13.
PaulaAnn ................... 23.
VictorJoseph ................ 23.
REINHARDT
EvanJames .................. 25.
JeffreyAlec .................. 25.
Kara Ann (Fox) ............ 23, 25.
RHINEHART
Hanna ...................... 20.
Thomas Patrick (DOWLEY) .... 20.
ROE
Thomas Henry (BLAIRE) 6, 13.
Thomasina Louise ............ 13.
ROHRER
Claudia (Sieber) .............. 11.
Leo Frances (THIMMES) 5, 11.
MargaretE. .................. 11.
Wilfred ........... ... .. ..., 11.
ROOT
Ernest Guy Sr., Sr. (SCOTTEN) 11
Ina ....... ... 11.
ROSCOE
George Charles (THIMMES) 4,10
Grace Bell (Wyskiver) ......... 10.
John William ................ 10.
Mary Frances ................ 10.
RYAN
Edward ..................... 23.
Jerome Benjamin  ............. 18.
Julia Ann (Thimmes) ....... 12,23

Katherine Bledsoe (Thimmes) 18

Michael Evans ............... 18.

Robert ........ ... ... ... .. ... 23.
SACKS

Doris Drucilla (Gramm) ........ 16.

Elizabeth (Hellenthal) ........... 7.

JohnB. ...................... 7.

SACKS
Loretta Ann (Miller) .......... 3,7
MarthaJean .................. 16.
Martin .......... ... .. L 7.
MartinLeo ................ 7, 16.
MichaelLeo ................. 16.
TimothyJay ................. 16.
SANDERELL
BarbaraAnn ...l 23.
John Joseph (REINCHELD) 13,23
SANDY
Clara Louise (Brown) ........... 4.
John ... ... ... 4,
SARAH
(No GivenName) ............. 26.
Martin Glenn (THIMMES) 24, 26
SCHAFER
Helene Gross . ................ 13.
Joseph Edward "Ned" (BLAIRE) 6,
13
SCHAFHAUSEN
James ... 16.
Janet ...l 16.
John Anthony ................ 16.
JudithAnn.................. 16.
Mary Mildred (Kruse) ........ 8, 16.
SCHIMMELPFENNIG
Madeline Quist ............... 24,
Martin Gene "Marty" (THIMMES)
15, 24
SCHMATZEN
Leonard Martin (THIMMES) 7,15
Mary Ann ... 15.
SCHNEIDER
Catharine ..................... 1.

Nicholas Michael (THOMMES) 1
SCOTTEN

Alexander J. (BOTTOS) ........ 22.
Brian ....... ... ... 22.
Carol (Ferguson) .............. 22,
Chris ... ..o 22.
Donald RootJr. ............... 11.
Donald RootSr. .............. 11.
Dorothy (Rector) .............. 11.
ErnestGuy Sr. ................ 11.

Eryn Elisabeth (Justice) ........ 11.
Harry Stephen (HELVENSTON) 21

Ina(Root) ................... 11.
Kathryn Vashti "Katy" ...... 11, 21.
Kelly ........ ... ....... 22.
MaryClara ............... 11, 22.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

32



Name Index

SCOTTEN
Mary Lu (McLeod) .......... 5, 11.
Paul McLeod Jr. .............. 22.
Paul McLeod Sr. ........... 11, 22.
Sybil Anne ............... 11, 22.
Unknown (BISHOP) ........... 22.
Unknown (CROSS) ........... 22.
Unknown (WETTENGEL) ..... 22.
William Joseph (GOSSAGE) .... 22.
SHAEFFER
ClaraEverda .................. 7.
Harry Edward (THIMMES) 3,7.
SHAFER
Elilzabeth Powell .............. 9.
Ethel Elizabeth (Thimmes) . 4,9,
LawrenceD. .................. 9.
SHAFFER
RollinE. .................... 23.
Sara Theresa "Sally" (Thimmes)
........................ 12, 23.
SHINKLE
Bertha B. (Keller) .............. 5.
EdnaMarie ................... 5.
Eugene Arthur (THIMMES) ..... 5.
Judsonlee ................... 5.
SHINN
Carrie A. (LaMott) ............. 8.
John ... .. ... 8.
Mary Katherine ................ 8.
Paul Edward (THIMMES) ..... 3, 8.
SHONK
BarlJ. ...... ... . ... ... 22.
JaneE. ...l 22.
Leol. (THIMMES) ......... 11, 22.
SHOWALTER
Anna Louise (Thimmes) ....... 2,6.
Charles W. (CAMPBELL) ...... 12,
Dwight J. (REINCHELD) ....... 13.
Edwin Louis (BELL) .......... 13.
Florence (Mackeeney) .......... 6.
Frances Geraldine ........... 6, 13.
Frank (KNOWLAND) ......... 12,
Gilbert S. (GRAF) ............ 12.
Harrietta (Amos) .............. 12.
John William .............. 6, 12.
Joyce Ann ... 12.
Lillian Russell . ............. 6, 12.
Lola (Weaver) ................ 12.
Mary Ann ... ..o 12.
Michael ..................... 12.
Raymond Russell ........... 6, 12.

SHOWALTER

Regina Louise .............. 6, 12.

Richard Keller ................ 6.

WilliamRussel ................ 6.
SHUE

George Mathias (THIMMES) 1,4

RoseEllen .................... 4.

Susan (Wolshire) .............. 4,

Wentling ..................... 4.
SIEBER

Claudia ..................... 11.

Wilfred (ROHRER) ........... 11.
SIMON

Edward Guy (BLAIRE) ......... 6.
SKONY

Dorothy ..................... 23.

KarenAnn ................... 23.

Sigmund ... 23.

Silas William "Si" (THIMMES)

........................ 12, 22.

SMITH

Christopher Mark "Chris"

(THIMMES) ............ 15, 24.

Mary Ann ... ... ... .. 24.
SNIDER

Clement (JOOS) .............. 15.

Laura ......... ... ... ... ... 15.
SORRELLS

David Clifford "CIliff" .......... 19.

David Clifford Jr. ............. 19.

Mary Ann (Thimmes) ........ 8, 18.
SORRELS

David Benjamin .............. 19.

Mattie Mae (Welty) ........... 19.
SPRINGER

Angel (Thimmes) .......... 24, 25.

Jared ... 26.

Veronica ................... 26.
STEWART

CarmelNancy ................ 12.

Chester Arthur (WISEMAN) 12.
STICK

Frank Anthony (OBERLE) ....... 2.

Madeline ..................... 2.
STRAUB

Daniel Lawrence .............. 16.

Laura Elizabeth ............... 16.

Lawrence ................... 16.

Lucy Marguerite .............. 16.

Marguerite Lenore ............ 16.

Pauline Loretta ............... 16.

STRAUB
Pauline Loretta (Corley) ...... 7, 16.
Rita Maryanne ............... 16.
Virgina Louise ............... 16.
STUTER
Florence L. (Mack) ............ 15.
JohnD. ...... ... ... .. ..., 15.
Pauline Elizabeth ............. 15.
Richard Agustus (THIMMES) 7,14
SUTTON
Andrew Patrick ............... 17.
Dion Boris Charles ............ 17.
Nancy Lee (Haskins) ........ 8, 17.
Susan Eleanor ................ 17.
TAYLOR
(No GivenName) ............. 23.
Julia Ann (Thimmes) ....... 12, 23.
Katherine G. "Kitty" ........... 14,

Thomas Christopher (FAGAN) 14
THIMMES

(Sarah) .......... ..ol 26.
?(OSBORNE) ............... 24.
Adam (REDDING) ............ 22.
Agnes Cecilia "Aggie" (Bish) ..... 5.
Albert Edward (BALTZ) ........ 9.
Aloysius J. (MARTIN) .......... 9.
AmandaMae ................. 24.
AmyLynn ......... ... ... 23,25
Angel ...... ... ... 24,25
AnnaLouise ............ 1,2,36.
Anne Kathleen ............... 22.
Benedict ..................... 1.
BenjaminlLeo ................ 25.
Benjamin Leo "Ben" ........ 22, 25.
Bonnie (Butt) ................ 21.
Carl Mathias ................ 4,9.
Carrie Elizabeth .............. 24,
Charles Nicholas ............. 1,3.
Christian S. 'Chris' ........... 1,2.
Christopher David ............ 18.
Christopher Mark "Chris" . ... 15, 24.
ClaraE. (Greer) ................ 4,
Clara Everda (Shaeffer) ......... 7.
ClaraLucile .................. 9.
Clara Philomena ............... 1.
Corona A. (Hoffman) ........... 1.
Craig Stephen . ............... 23.
Dan (BOYDEN) .............. 25.
David .......... ...t 21.
David Clifford "Cliff" (SORRELLS)

19

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

33



Name Index

THIMMES
Diana Mae (Lee) .............. 24.
Dorothea Jackson ............ 4,8.
Earl Francis ................... 2.
Edna Marie (Shinkle) ........... 5.
Edward ...................... 4,
Edward (RYAN) .............. 23.
Edward Guy (BLAIRE) ......... 6.
Elizabeth (O'Hara) ............. 2.
Elizabeth A. (Oberle) ........... 2.
Elizabeth Jane 'Liz' ............ 22.
Ellen Maria .................. 22.
Ethel Elizabeth .............. 4,9,
Eugene Arthur . ............... 5.
Florence (Kistler) .............. 9.
FrancisNeil ................ 5, 10.
Frank ThomasD. ............ 1,4.
Frederick Bushnell (HAMILTON) 8
Frederick Joseph ............... 1.
George Charles ............. 4, 10.
George Mathias .............. 1,4.
Geraldine Jeanne (Wright) ...... 15.
GeriKay ................. 24, 26.
Gertrude Emma .............. 1,5.
Harold (HASKINS) ............ 8.
Harold Franklin (BECK) ........ 9.
Harold J. (PALM) .............. 9.
Harry Edward ............... 3,7.
Harry Hutchins (MCLEOD) ...... 5.
HelenRegina ................. 4,
Helena L. (Winter) ............. 2.
Henry Fleming "Hank" Sr., Sr.
(WOOD) ........coiiii. 23.
HughJoseph .................. 5.
James Edward (DOWLEY) ..... 20.
James Frederick .. .... 7,10, 15, 21.
JamesJoos .................. 15.
JamesNeale .................. 3.
Jamie ... 21.
Jane E. (Shonk) ............... 22.
Jared (SPRINGER) ............ 26.
JasonTerry ........ ... ... ... 24.
JayAlan .................... 23.
Jeffrey ... 21.
Jody ...l 24, 25.
John Francis .................. 4,
John Francis Wolfgang (BININGER)
............................ 2.
JohnHenry ................. 1,2.
John Stephen ................. 2.
JonF. ... 15.

THIMMES
Joseph Peter (MILLER) ......... 3.
Julia Ann ... 12, 23.
Karen Ann (Skony) ............ 23.
Karen Louise (Gettles) ......... 18.
Katherine Bledsoe ............ 18.
Kathreen Elzada "Kathy" (Evans) 24
Kathrine (Bledsoe) ............ 18.
Lawrence D. (SHAFER) ......... 9.
LeoFrances ................ 5, 11.
Leol. ... ... 11, 22.
Leolgnatius ................ 2,5.
Leonard Donald ............... 3.
Leonard Martin ............. 7, 15.
Lois Williams (Poland) ......... 15.
Louisa (Oatney) ............... 1.
Louise ....... ... .t 4,9.
LUAnne .................. 10, 21.
Luke Anthony ................ 22,
Mabel Ann (McCandlish) ........ 6.
Madeline Quist (Schimmelpfennig)
........................... 24.
Margaret Angelica ........... 4,9.
Margaret E. (Rohrer) .......... 11.
Margaret Louise "Maggie” .. ... 1,4
Margaret Mary 'Maggie' (O'Donnell) 3
Margaret Mary 'Margery' ...... 3, 8.
Marian Elizabeth .............. 7.
Martha Belgium ............... 7.
Martin Gene "Marty" ....... 15, 24.
MartinGlenn ............. 24, 26.
Mary Ann ... 8, 18.
Mary Ann (Schmatzen) ......... 15.
Mary Ann (Smith) ............. 24,
Mary C. (Bodenheimer) ......... 2.
Mary Catherine ............ 2,4,6.
Mary Elizabeth (Bryan) ......... 8.
Mary Ellen ................... 9.
Mary Ellen "Mamie" ............ 1.
Mary Florence Virginia ...... 6, 12.
Mary Frances (Roscoe) ......... 10.
Mary Grace 'Sr. Borgia' .......... 3.
Mary Katherine (Shinn) ......... 8.
Mary Loretta ................ 2,5.
Mary Louise (Mott) ........... 18.
Mary M. (Zink Hamburger) ...... 2.
Mary Marcella (Joos) .......... 15.
Mathias ................... ... 1.
Michael (HENNESSY) ......... 26.
Michael Evans (RYAN) ........ 18.
Mike (KNAPP) ............... 24.

THIMMES
Myrtle Magdalene 'Mertie' ....... 2.
Neal (MCGIBBONY) .......... 18.
Neil Francis ................ 7,15.
Nina (Peeples) ................ 18.
Norman (YEARLY) ........... 15.
Pamela "Pam" ................ 15.
PamelaLeo .................. 11.
Patrick William ............... 18.
Paul Edward ............. 3,8, 18.
PaulaS. ..................... 15.
Pauline Elizabeth (Stuter) ....... 15.
Phyllis T. (Miller) .............. 5.
Rachel Frances ................ 2.
Ralph Carl (FOX) ............. 12.
Ralph Edward ................. 7.
RaymondLeo ................. 5.
Regina A. "Jennie” (Blaire) ...... 2.
Richard Agustus ............ 7,14.
Robert (BRECKENRIDGE) ..... 21.
Robert Howard (BLOSSER) ..... 7.
Robert Vincent ............. 6, 11.
Rodney R."Rod" ............. 15.
Rollin E. (SHAFFER) .......... 23.
RoseBorgia ................ 4,9,
Rose Cecilia .................. 3.
Rose Ellen (Shue) .............. 4,
Rosemary ................ 10, 20.
Roy Dolph (WATHEN) ........ 23.
Ruth Ann (Walters) ............ 7.
RuthE. (Beaty) ............... 10.
RuthMary .................. 3,8.
Samual Francis (HINKLE) ....... 7.
Sandra L. (Tobin) ............. 15.
Sara (McGraw) ............... 22.
Sara Theresa "Sally" ........ 12, 23.
Sarah (Fortkamp) ............. 25.
Sarah Cecelia ................. 1.
Sarah M. (Burns) .............. 5.
Silas William ............... 2,6.
Silas William "Si" .......... 12, 22.
Sophia .......... ... .. ... 26.
SophieJane .................. 25.
StephenScott ................ 18.
Susanna Magdalean (Butch) ...... 3.
Suzanne ... 10, 21.
TerryLee ................ 15, 24.
Timothy Allan . ............... 15.
Timothy Fitzallen ............. 18.
Tina Nadine .............. 15, 24.
Todd A. (BARCUS) ........... 25.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022

34



Name Index

THIMMES
Troy .o 24.
Unknown (BURTON) .......... 9.
Unknown (TAYLOR) .......... 23.
ValerieLynn ................. 22.
Walter Fay (CHILCOTT) ........ 9.
William Edward ........ 1,3,8,18
William Edward (BAKER) ... ... 21.
William Edward (BROWN) ...... 4.
William Edward Il ............ 18.
William Neil "Bill" ............ 15.

William Russel (SHOWALTER) 6
Willmetta O'Dell "Wilma"

(Wiseman) ................. 12.

THOMMES

Catharine (Schneider) ........... 1.

Nicholas Michael .............. 1.
TOBIN

Sandral. .................... 15.

Timothy Allan (THIMMES) .... 15.
UEBEL

/S 10.

Sherry Louise (Brown) ......... 10.
WALTERS

Ralph Edward (THIMMES) ...... 7.

RuthAnn .................... 7.
WATHEN

Roy Dolph . .................. 23.

Sara Theresa "Sally" (Thimmes)

........................ 12, 23.

WEAVER

John William (SHOWALTER) 6, 12

Lola ....... ... 12.
WELTY

David Benjamin (SORRELS) .... 19.

MattieMae .................. 19.
WETTENGEL

(No GivenName) ............. 22.

Kathryn Vashti "Katy" (Scotten) 11,

21

WILCOX
Harry Edward (BROWN) .. ... 4, 10.
HelenEloise ................. 10.

WILSON
Alise ....... ... ... ... ... 7.
Arthus (BOLING) .............. 7.
Clara Louise (Miller) ......... 3,7.
John ... ... .. .. 7.

WINTER
Conrad .............ccvin.n. 2.
HelenaL. .................... 2.

WINTER

John Henry (THIMMES) ...... 1,2

Marie Agatha (Larger) .......... 2.
WISEMAN

Carmel Nancy (Stewart) ........ 12.

Chester Arthur . .............. 12.

Robert Vincent (THIMMES) 6,11

Willmetta O'Dell "Wilma™" ... ... 12.
WOLSHIRE

James Edward (FOX) ....... 12, 23.

LoisC. ... 23.

Susan ... 4.

Wentling (SHUE) .............. 4,
WOOD

Charlotte (Fleming) ........... 23.

Henry Fleming "Hank" Sr. ...... 23.

Henry FlemingJr. ............. 23.

Henry H. .................... 23.

Sara Theresa "Sally" (Thimmes)

........................ 12, 23

WRIGHT

Geraldine Jeanne ............. 15.

Leonard Martin (THIMMES) 7,15

MattieE. ......... ... ... .. 15.

WillieW. ................... 15.
WYSKIVER

GraceBell ................... 10.

John William (ROSCOE) ....... 10.
YEARLY

Norman ..................... 15.

Pamela "Pam" (Thimmes) ....... 15.
YOUNG

Nancy C. ...t 13.

Thomas Jay (BLAIRE) ......... 13.
ZINK

S.Henry ..................... 2.

Susan (Razor) ................. 2.
ZINK HAMBURGER

John Henry (THIMMES) ...... 1,2.

Mary M. ... ... ... 2.

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney tom @ oatney . org : 19 Oct 2022
35



